




I 







2 

Reflections 
of a school year: 
decorated hallways, 
Mac's for lunch, 
sleeping during class, 
cramming for tests, 
sending carnations 

on Valentine's Day, 
lockers saying 

"Happy Birthday," 
phone calls 

between classes, 
pride days 

and battle cries. 





4 



Reflections 
of a school year: 
'Urban Cowboy,' 
French braids, 
Dolly Parton 

in '9 to 5,' 
baggy pants, 
Billy Joel's 

"Still Rock-n-Roll to Me," 
cowboy hats, 
John Lennon 

imagining 
all the people 
living life in peace. 

· clitttiil£11-·-
·AT 1RLAY ~~_, · 

,, ~ _. ~. 1 ... , .... · .... 



6 

1981 LIFE 
is a product 
of the Department of Journalism 
of Humboldt Senior High School 
30 East Baker Street 
St. Paul, Minnesota 55107 



Table of Contents 

Faculty ....... 8 

Students ..... 18 

Seniors ...... 31 

Activities .... 60 

Athletics ..... 78 
7 







10 

Faculty: Acceptance sought 

WILLIAM SAGERT 
Principal 

JOHN EmiNGER 
Assistant Principal 

The Board of Education waited unul sum­
mer to announce appomtment of Mr Wil­
liam Sagert as new principal to replace Mr. 
Arley Ludwig, who retired at the end of last 
year after having served as HHS principal 
since 1968. 

A thirty-year veteran of public school edu­
cation, Mr. Sagert assumed his new role fol­
lowmg six years as pnncipal at Central - an 
assignment which had him supervising a 
large building which was in the midst of 
major rehabilitation. 

Mr. Sagert came to the West Side with an 
attitude of one who hoped to be accepted by 
this school community and as one who 
would do all he could to be worthy of this 
acceptance. He became known as a quiet 
leader, except when he led the PRIDE cheer 
at a football pepfest. 

He believed in being visible to all in the 
buildmg and went to work on such objec­
tives as trying to improve student attendance 
records, build a true sense of school spirit, 
and help provide a "proper" educational cli­
mate for all students. 

This was quite a challenge in a year 
marked by more declines in enrollment, 
more teacher cut-backs, and fewer budget 
dollars. 

LOU COTRONEO 
Administrative Assistant 



Teachers get help 
from professional 
support staff 

KATHELEEN AVILA-SMITH CER!DADGARCIA· 
Tenth Grade oun elor, NELSON 
Gtrls' Tennts Coach Social Worker 

JOHN KUEFLER 
Eleventh Grade Counselor 

LILIAN LEE 
Twelfth Grade ounselor, 
Career Club Advtser, 
Cheerleadtng Advtser 

JAMES LeDUC 
Special Education 
Facilitator 

SALLY LEE 
Nurse 

Moving from the role of as i tant pnnctpal to role of official for the var· 
sity·faculty volleyball game is Mr. John Ettlinger, while Wanda Olson and 
Peggy Clark receive college scholarship application information from M . 
Lilian Lee, senior class counselor. 

JAME MADLAND 
Librarian 

JAYWE OTT 
Youth Advocate, 
Boy wtmmtng Coach 

11 



12 

Conferring with Mr. Dan Brott before an 
auditorium a embly program i Mr. al 
Klawitter, noted Humboldt humorist. 

HELENE HE K 
Bilingual 

LA ~RENCE BEAVER 
Indu trial Arts, 
~ork Coordinator 

REBECCA 
CHRISTOPHERSON 
Home Economics 

New principal 
faced enrollment, 
staff, budget cuts 

EILEEN ADAM 
cience 

BARBARA BRILL 
Teacher for the 
Physically Impaired 

VERNON CUB US 
Special Education, 
Lunchroom Supervtsor, 
Equipment Manager 

JOEL ARNEVIK 
Indu trial Art , 
~ork oordtnator 

DANIEL BROTT 
Science 

ROBERTDERR 
~ork Coordinator 



PHYLLIS DIXON 
Reading Program 
Coordina10r 

SANDRA DOLEN NICHOLAS DUNCKEL 
Re ource Teacher for the Mathematics 

KATHLEEN FULLER 
Home Economics 
lnJ1anette~ AJv1\er 

DIANNE HOPEN 
French, french Club 
AJv1ser, k1 Club Adv1 er, 
'\en1or Cia s AJv1 er 

Phy ically Impaired Program 

MARYHAUG 
English, oftball Coach 

ARTHURJOHN ON 
Phy teal Education, 
G1rls w1mmmg Coach. 
Boy Tenn1s Coach 

12 teachers enroll in 
(and pass) 
YMCA fitness course 

VOLKER HENNIG 
cience, 

JuniOr Class Adv1ser 

JOHN ERN T 
Mathematics, Golf Coach 

Mr. John Ern t and M . Dianne Hopen 
obsene a performance by Humboldt's 
famous can·can dancers on the night of 
the French Dinner and Open Hou e. 



14 

PATRICIAJOHN ON 
An 

Organizing mu ic for the evening 
Christma concert, he ld December 9, 
were members of the choir, directed by 
Mr. Darwin Korum, chief organizer. 

TUART JOHN ON 
Graphic An 

ROBERT KLEPPERICH 
Eng lish,Journalism, 
L1fe-Arrow Advi e r 

ELEANOR KALKE 
Bu iness 

DARWIN KORUM 
Vocal Mus1c, o ia l 
·tud•e~. Opereua and 

Mu Kal Program D1renor. 
Aud11onum Manager 
Lunchroom uperv1sor 

MARTIN LEE 
OCi a l tud leS 

AL YIN KLAWITTER 
English , anonal Honor 
oc1et~ . Equ•pment Manager 

JO EPH La ROIX 
Work oordinawr, Lunchroom 

uperv1sor. Assistant 
Track Coach 

CLARE LONG DO RF 
tudent CounCil Ad'1 er 

Athlenc D1renor, 
Intramural D1recwr 

Computerized surveys, 
performance objectives, 
H.S. 21, 25, 80, 81, 87 ... 



Fund-raising students 
rate teachers 
their easiest customers 

W. GERALD LUNDEEN 
Mathematics, Track Coach 

ROBERT McGREGOR 
English 

JOAN OVERTON 
Lead taff Person for 
Phy 1cally Impaired Program 

RALPH McDONOUGH 
English, ASSIStant Football 
Coach, Hockey Coach, 
Ba tball Coach 

JOHN NIHART 
Indu trial Art , 
Locktr Manager 

JOAN PAUL ON 
peech, Language Clinician 

LUIS ORTEGA 
Bilingual 

MONI A PETER ON 
pecial Education 

Citing reason for success of the hockey 
team 1 Coach Ralph McDonough, while 
Mr. Vern Cubus pucs h1m elf in the role 
of an understanding listener. 

DENI E QUINLAN 
Phys1 al Education, Health, 
JV G1rl Baskttball Coach, 
Volleyhall Coach 

15 



16 

Receiving a sugge tion from Mr. Mike ullivan, an instructor, regarding 
her fir I trimester drawing project is Wendy ook. 

ROBERT RYAN 
Physical Education, Vars1ty 
Club Adv1ser, Football 
Coach, Wresdmg Coach, 
ASSistant Track Coach 

ARDITH TOMAN 
English 

ROGER SORENSON 
Instrumental Music, 
Band Direaor 

MICHAEL TWEETON 
English, Debate 

Working toward 
a goal: an education 
for each student 

RICHARD ROBINSON 
Social Studies, 
Textbook D1 mbutor 

RUBEN SORUCO 
Spanish, Mathematics 

JACK WERT 
Industrial Arts 

JoANNEROBY 
Special Education 

MICHAEL SULLIVAN 
Art, Cross Country Coach, 
JV Hockey Coach, 
Assistant Golf Coach 

JAMES WIRTH 
Business Coordinator 



Custod•ans. Left to nght· Richard Frank, Irv Thompson, chief custo­
dian; Harold Johnson, Walt Johnson. Not p•ctured. Ed Kramlinger, 
Larry Neal, Don Pnewski, and Marge Vosejpka. 

PI staff, 
clerks, custodians, 
cafeteria staff 

Staff for the Physically 
Impaired Program. Left 
to nght: Irene Carr, 
Monica Muckela, andy 
Anderson, and 
Phillip Rothenberg. 

Clerical Staff. Above· Marie Ferber, guidance office clerk. Left to nght: 
Anita Hilker, programming; Val Langeslay, chief clerk; Adele 
DeWall, attendance; and Ida Behr, bursar. 

Cafetena Staff. Left to right: Delores Ohmann, Lila Einberger, 
Elaine Ohmann, Helen Violes, Erma Lissick, Marlene 
Schade, Thelka Simmons, Muriel Nelson, and Pat Drake. 

17 







20 

Ken Achterling 
Ann Adam 

Mark Adank 
Nina Albrecht 

herri Ander on 
Elvira Atkins / 

Class of 1983 

Imelda Aviles 
Lori Baird 

Margaret Ballin 
Ronald Bartok 
Maria Becerra 

Carmen Benitez 

Kim Berg 
Gilbert Bitterman 

Jeanette Bock 
Richard Bravo 

Nancy Brightbill 
cott Brown 

Scott Bryan 
Mary Bukowski 

Peter Buol 
Bruce Cam it ch 

Betcy Camizzi 
Patricia Campbell 

harles Cardenas 
baron Carlson 
Becky Carrico 

Steve Chapman 
Rick Clark 

Paul Corral 

Fred Cortez 
Donnell Curry 

Rachel Davis 
Maureen Deut ch 

Julie DeWitt 
Joyce Dickerson 

RIGHT Fred Cortez 
works on his art project. 

FAR RIGHT Jeanette Bock 
checks out the 

wre tier of the week. 



IAR LUT Robin 
D1lt play~ during 
a band rehear al. 
LEFT John foster 
take a biology te t. 

Bill D1cker on 
Robin D1lt 
Kn una Doenng 

heila Eccle 
Kathleen Egger 
Mike Egginger 

Class of 1983 

Robert Eylandt 
Eleanor finneman 

teven fi cher 
Robert flipp 
Chris Flore 
John fo ter 

Kenneth freeman 
Gloria Garcia 
Robert Garcia 
Ronald Gebhart 
Dougla Geiger 
fritz Gelting 

Karen K. George 
Karen M. George 
Debbie Gro how ki 
Hope Han en 
Laura Hel per 
Tony Helper 

Jodie Hendrick on 
John Heroff 
Jame Herrera 
Charlene Hessler 
Charlotte He ler 
Douglas Hinz 

Ho~ard Hirs h 
Mar ha Hodge 
Paul Hom 
Jodi Hyde 
Amani I a 
cottJorgen en 

21 



22 

RIGHT Mike Meek pain! 
in ar1 cia s. FAR RIGHT 
Peggy Kegler decorares 

a window in French Class. 

Travis Kamin ki 
John Karas 
Kevin Ka 1 

Parrick Karh 
Joan Kaup 

Shawn Kearns 

hri line Keefe 
Peggy Kegler 
Karhy Koeck 

Michael Kropp 
Ieven Ku1z 

Guadalupe Lara 

Class of 1983 

Byron Larocque 
Fawn Lac on 

Vickie Lauzon 
Lori Lerexier 
Nancy Lillie 

Brenda Linscheid 

Jeff Lisrner 
Lorenzo Lopez 

Krisrine Lowen 
Margare1 Lusso 

Yang Ly 
Karhy Lynch 

James Marascuilo 
Margarel Marsollek 

Jeffrey Manin 
Timorhy Martineau 

Roben Maninez 
Kennerh Me loud 

Michael Meek 
Juanila Medellin 

Robin Meyer 
Daren Miller 

Gusrav Misrel ke 
1eve Monranre 



Mano Momoya 
Ttmothy Moore 
Robert Moreno 

hari Morgan 
Dougla Mudek 
Laurie Munkwitz 

Patrick Murray 
Irma Navarro 
Keith Niel en 
Brenda Norcross 
Jesstca Nowacze"' ki 
Terrence Och 

Class of 1983 

Mark Ortega 
Anthony Orttz 
Michael Palechek 
Paul Parkos 
Leonard Patton 

teven Penn 

Donald Peters 
Jean Peter on 
Lloyd Peterson 
Jame Pter on 
Jeffrey Pitzl 
Tracy Pizzuti 

John Plante 
Lori Ramey 
Francisco Rangel 
Charlene Rea 
Irma Rio 
Debbte Rtpley 

Allen Rodgers 
Carlo Rodrigue 
Lance Rolhen 
Vance Rolfzen 
Todd Ronngren 
Debra Rudebeck 

FAR LEFT Paul Parkos 
receives a Red Cross 
Award for helping 
to re cue a family 
member. LEFT John 
Plante exchange books 
between cia es. 



24 

Tina Rutz 
Alan Ru~rand 
Jean Rybt<:ka 

Lynee ·a tlor 
Joseph ·ala 

Juan 'a la 

Michael impson 

Class of 1983 

berry karsren 
Charlene mirh 

David oli 
Kelly olr 

Julianne omora 
Tina oro 

Lisa proarr 
Debbie pychalla 

Anrhony relrer 
Darrin rewarr 
corr r. Marrin 

Judy rodola 

Debra rrafelda 
TomTako 

Takis Tararsas 
Craig Te rer 

Wanda Thore on 
Kelly Ties en 

RIGHT berry karsren 
wirh pre-schoolers_ 

J·AR RIGHT TamiJerde and 
Juan alas bake cookies 

for rhe Food Facrory. 



Ali on T chida 
Jeffrey Tyler 

LEIT· Laurie Munkwi1z prac1ices her saxophone during band cia . 
ABOVE. Brenda Norcross cui ou1 a sewing pauern; Tim amec lud­
ies ou1side of 1he classroom. 

Carmen Valen1in 
Thoma Vandenbo ch 
Judy Vanderbeek 
Nora Vanyo 
Deborah Var 
Terry Va quez 

Class of 1983 

Michael Yo per 
Lavada Wagner 
Julie Warner 
Thomas Wa ka 
Julie Weber 
David Wenker 

Roben We 1 
Tere a Wille 
Reynold Willey 
Kelly Winrer 
Laura Wolfe 
George Wollenberg 

Mary Woodwor1h 
Xavier Zapa1a 
Eddie Zepeda 
Mary Ziegler 
Gerald Z•gan 
Michele Zin 

25 



Rl ,!IT Mark ahill 
watha chemistry 

expenment. • AR RIGHT 
JuniOr clas~ officers, left 

to nght: Nancy Firkus, 
vtce-president; Kalynn 

Burton, treasurer; Mike 
Monua, prestdent; Mtchelle 

Traynor, ecretary. 

Tim Albrecht 
Mary Ambrose 

Kern Arlington 
Andy Au~ttn 

Debboe Baumann 
Dan Becker 

Davtd Belmares 
Kathy Benedict 

Patricia Bergstrom 
hawn Bisbee 

Chris Bitterman 
David Boerjan 

Brenda Bort7 
Tom Brennhofer 

Alan Brunner 
Kathy Bruno 

Daniel Bryant 
Don Burbach 

Kalynn Burton 
John Bu ch 
Terri Byrne 
Mark Cahill 

( urly ( eniceros 
Doug ( hapman 

Class of 1982 

Ron ( levenger 
Wendy ( ook 

(,ayle ( ooper 
Mary ( orbo 

Angela ( ortez 
Dean (ora 

Julia ( ruz 
LeeAnn Dahlberg 

Wolloam Dahn 
Joll Danner 

Todd Degra"' 
Tom Deut~ch 



Tammie Deyo 
Frances Diu 
Jerome Dickerson 
Leonard Dickey 
Lyneue Dreyllng 
Michael Du cher 

Betsy Dwyer 
Karen Dybevik 
Mark Eben teiner 
Steven Elli 
Gerard Ewald 
Nancy Firku 

Mary Fo tee 
Linda Franco 
Herminda Garcia 
Joe Garc1a 
Li a Garcia 
andy GarCia 

Chris Geiger 
teve George 

Gilberto Gonzale 
Julie Greer 
Debbie Gro smann 
Patty Gruber 

Class of 1982 

Wendy Haley 
Cynthia Han en 
Monica Hauwiller 
Michelle Hel per 
Anneue Hernandez 
Ru ell Hie ch 

David Hiveley 
Gina Hodge 
Tim Ho alia 
0 ama I a 
Bet yJacob 
Dana James 

FAR LEfT Ru ell 
Hie ch page through a 
magazine. LEfT 
Debbie Gros mao 
daydreams between classes. 

27 



28 

Kim Jarchow 
Patty Jawor ki 

Tracy Jeffer on 
Sreven Jerde 

David Johanson 
JeffJone 

Laurie Karg 
Carolyn Knick 

Richard Knudsen 
David Koehnen 
Lori Krachmer 
Dororhy Kruse 

Laurie Langron 
Fred Lauzon 

Ngoc Le 
Brian Leas 

Karherine LeMire 
Kim Lerczak 

Sreven Lind 
Ann Lombard 

Paul Lopez 
Sreve Lorr 

Jackie Lovelace 
Mark Lucio 

Robert Lucio 
Parricia MacDonald 

Kelly Markham 
Shannon Marragon 

Gail McBride 
Donna McElmury 

Class of 1982 

Collene Mechrel 
Lori Meyer 

Laurie Michalec 
Michael Monira 

Kelly Moran 
Gloria Morse 

RIGHT: Laurie Langron and 
her an projecr. FAR 

RIGHT: Dave Lofgren does 
his accounring assignmenr. 



FAR LEIT Bet y Dwyer play 
the clan net. LEIT Karen 
Dybevik,Joni Taylor, 

andy Muccio and Patty Tocko 
relax tn the hall. 

Sandra Muccio 
Brenda Mueller 
Lisa Naidyhorski 
MariaNas eff 
Anne Nehnng 
Katherine Nel on 

Roxanne Net on 
Henry Nickla 
Mathew Ohmann 
Barbara OJ on 
Laurie Omelenik 
Dean Pierce 

Laura Pitzl 
Paul Prokosch 
Joanie Putz 
Theresa Reinke 
Lynn Riedl 
Mary Riley 

Helen Rio 
Fernando Rivera 
Cry tal Robinson 
Patricia Rodriguez 
Robert Roldan 
Julie Rybicka 

Jeff ailor 
Peter alas 
Luke aherda 
Dawn aro 
David Schaffhausen 
Martin cherbel 

Class of 1982 

Michelle cherbel 
Lori Schleichert 

29 



30 

Mary foster, without her skis, 
makes an angel in the snow, 
while Shelly Wandschneider dis· 
cusses her English assignment 
with Ms. Haug. 

Joan ommerfeld 
Mary Soto 

Ward Stellmach 
Kevin St. Germaine 

Bonnie Sveen 
Judith Swenson 

Joanne Taylor 
David Theno 

Patricia Tocko 
Sharon Todora 

Michelle Traynor 
Sherry Vanderbeek 

Jeffrey VanderVeer 
Collette VanGuilder 

Mary Vanyo 
Janet VanZyl 
Kevin Walker 

Michelle Wandschneider 

Class of 1982 

Sharon Weber 
Cheryl Wenzel 
Chris Wigfield 

Charles Wilson 
Stephanie Wilson 

Barb Wilwert 

Crystal Winter 
Louis Wolfe 

Paul Zamarripa 
Mauro Zampa 

Denise Zepeda 
Jean Zwinger 

Perry Shields 
Laura Smith 

Tyrone Smith 
Rick Solt 





32 

DEBBIE AANEN ON 
Dances, sw•mmmg, sewmg, pames, 

Ms. Jacobsen. 

LORI ALBRECHT 
Homecommg, fnends, my purse 

rollmg down the aisle, 
Holiday Inn, parties. 

TODDADANK 

DEBBIE ALVERSON 
Band 11, Chorus 11, 12; 
Gymnaslics 10, 11, 12; 
Tennis 11, 12. Monroe, 
the s1x of us, Prom ·so, 
spnng of '79, 6-20-SO, 
Pnor Lake, Mr Korum, 
Des, Les, 7-24-SO, fnends 

MARK AEILTS 
Basketball 10, 11, aptain 12; 
FootballJV 10; Cro oumry 
11 , 12; Lettermen Club 11, 12; 

Career Club Vice-President 12. 
Basketball games, the acc1dem, the 

gang, portagmg, Coach Furey, 
Homecommg ·so. 

DEBORAH AMACHER 

ALMA ADAMEZ 
Basketball 10, 12, Honorable 
Mention 11; oftball10, 12, 
Most Valuable Player 11; 
Volleyball 10, 11, 12. Dances, 
basketball games, part1es, footbal l 
games, Reetz, Bon Bon, Ms. Fuller 
Mr. Jackson, Homecoming ·so. 

LUIS ALVARADO 
Football 11. M.A.B.C., animal 
house - Shoumaker's, bemg called 
A-squad Lou and Pvt Alvarado, 
boot camp, S.C. w1th my bro Dave, 
Ail, Fudd, Dave, Prom 'S0-'81, 
Homecommg. 

Step in stride 



MARY AUGE 
Chorus 11, 12; Musical 12. Mac 

and Don's, Army. all my fnends, 
Jane, Mr Klawttrer. wre ding, 

football, ba ketball. 

ANNIE BIAGI 
National Honor Society 11, 12. 

Hockey games, Ernte's food parties, 
Wisconsm Dells, Mac's, Poop1e, 

Dawn, ue, Madame. 

BE KY APPEL 
The Wall, Scorr's, AC, concerts, Jim 
Sch11la, helly Jones, Apple R1ver, 
parties, the gang. 

JAMES BECKER 

JE E ARIA 

TERE A BELDEN 
Cbeerleading 11; tudent 

Council 10, 11; Indianette 10. 
Football, wrestling, Homecoming 

9-26-80, Sk1p 6-26-80. 

with Humboldt pride 

DAVID BECKER 
Baseball JV 10, 11, Manager 12; 
FootballJV 10, Varsity 11, 12; 
Hockey JV 10, Var ity 11, 12; 

tudent Council 10. Hockey 
games, wre thng marches, our 
football games, B-squad football 
bear Central 20-0, rh1s year's 
Homecommg game 

EDWARD BLOCH 
Ba eball 10, Hockey Manager 
10,11,12;CrossCountry 12. 
Tim's cabm, Greenbay, Mr Lee, 
Mr McDonough, Mr ulhvan, Mr. 
Robmson, baseball playoff 

33 



34 

DAN BRUNZEL 
Tennis 10; Wrestling 11. 

Wrestlmg matches, '81, 9-16-63. 

RON BURG 

RITA BLOCK 
oftball 10, II , 12; Tennis 

10, II , 12.llomecom1ng 
football game '79.'80. 
Corral, weekend part1es 

ANTHONY BUKOW KI 
Boys' Counry 11; Career Club 
12; Ski Club 12. 

PAUL BRIGHTBILL 

SHAWNBUGG 

DAVID BRYANT 
Career lub 12; French Club 
10, Vice-Presidenr 11, 
President 12;Junior Class 
Commiuee II; Musical 10, 
11, 12; Senior Class 
Commiuee 12; Ski Club 10, 
12, Treasurer II. Dear sweet 
June- Prom '80, v1sits to the 
cemetery w1th SLGLS, French 
modeling 10 Pans, Sybil and the 
Bunonhooks, Lmda Lou, Paul 
Alfred, Ins, the L1oness, 
Madame Roland. 

MIKE BURTON 
Fndays. 

Debate team started; 



TOM BYER 
BJnd 10; Floor Hockey 10, II. 

12. BJnJ mp to t l.ouo . 
econd perooJ '79, 

froend' on IH2. poker ~arne~ 

GENNELL CA ILLA 
Basketball 10; French Club II, 

12; ki C'lub II, 12. Chester , 
cemetery France 1980, Pans, Ia 

Bretagne andy Davod, Madame, 
usan, 'e bave pa . 

-

LORE ( ARL ON 

ABELA ROO CERDA 
Ba ketball 10, 12; Football 10, 

II, 12. Powder Puff football . 

ANTHO Y ( A ILLA . 
Baseball 10, II, 12, 

Ba\ketball 10; Football 10. 
Vanity Captain II, 12. 

PEGGY LARK 
Badminton 10, II. 12, (horu 
10, 12. Basketball, dance . Eagle 

Bend, part1e . the C B undown, 
fnends Patty. 

Reagan gains presidency 

'iTA( EE ( ARDE"iA 
( heerleading II, 12; 

"'mmong 10, II,Junior ( Ia\~ 
Pre\odent II, tudent 
( ouncsl ecretary 12. 

llomeconon1- f.,e HO. Powder 
Puff 11, ·1 P - Pol ce no-
Daze ~'). HO, Gradu.won 
' !!(J. HI , BlooJ~ 1ar} , [) G , 
l. K , C M , 1-1 -79, Beanoe 

I OBA CENI ERO 



36 

SCOTT CLEMENS 
Prom,Judy, 12-22-79. 

,;~P- .-, 
! ·. \ .• \ 

I I 

,,1 ~ 

~ ... .. ' ~ ~ 
·~~.- -.j­
·~ 

VIRGINIA COURTRIGHT 

SHERRY DAHLBY 
Basketball 10, 11; Chorus 10, 
11, 12; Softball 1 L McDonald 's, 
Pream and gang, O'D's party at 
Watergate, Ms. Haug, Froggie, 
Preamo, Sa Wa. 

ANNA DELGADO 
BasketballJV Captain 10, 
Varsity 11, 12; SoftballJV 10, 
11, 12; Student Council 11; 
Volleyball 10, 11, 12. Partymg, 
dances, Powder Puff, Kelly m the 
back seat and me in the lights, 
Joyce paranoid, 9-25-80, M.M., 
Kelly,Joyce, Donna. 

SHELLY CROTTY 
Basketball 10, 11, 12; oftball 

10, 11 , 12; Volleyball Manager 
10. Pop atJ.H.'s house, dances, 

pames, ditch day '78, Central 
basketball games, Homecommg '80, 
Mr Korum, Student Council piCnic 

'79, Ms. Haug's house, Angelo's. 

GAIL DARLING 
Golf 10. Tomorrow, West End, 

Ling, popcorn, Ivan 10-4-79, Gerner, 
Pewski, Sheri. 

JUDY DeMEYERE 
Chorus 10, 11, 12. Dances, pep 

assemblies, Prom night, 
Homecoming,John B., me. 

TAMMY CO TAN DINE 
Band 10, 11, 12; Majorenes li 
Band tnps, jewelry, Bill and Bess1t 
skating, Todd, Homecoming '80. 

'Always and Forever;' 



PAUL DYBIEC 
Career lub 12; French lub 10, 

II, 12;Jumoc Clas Treasurer 
II; Musical II, 12; eoioc Class 
ecretacy 12; ki Club 10, Vice­

Pee adent II, President 12. 
French Club Danner 79 (Zsa Zsa, 

GaGa, CoCo,Jerome). Rocky 
Horror. Gennell's barthday, bakang 

tnp an France, Ms. Hopen, Sue, 
Dave, Landa, Prom ·so. 

JOHN DEUTCH 
Football Manager II, tage 
Manager 10,11,12 no Daze 
dance Prom ·llO. Mr Korum. 
Dorothy. 

ANN DOERING 
Chorus II . Football games. new 
people, Homecomang ·so. Ms 
Hanson, Homecomang 7 . 4-B -80, 
Homecomang '79. 

U AN DuBOI 
Hockey Manager 10, II, 12; 
Student CounciliO, II, 12; 
Volleyball 10. Mac's, Angelo's, 
Palace, Monroe, Lalydale, Donna 
Rae, Tee, the gang, Oreo, Dubes 

NKK DeVITO 

DAWN DOWD 
Homecomang Candadate 12, 

Nauonal Honor ocaety II, 12. 
Hockey games. Mac·s. Wasconsan 
Dells, Geometry 10 food partaes. 
ducks. Annae. Don. Poopae ue 

Mr Brott 

U AN DWYER 
Career Club eccetacy 12; 

Chocu 10, II, French Club 10, 
Treasurer II, Pcesadent 12; 
Jumoc Cia s Commmee II; 
Mu acaliO, II, 12, Nauonal 

Honor ociety II, 12; enaoc 
Class Treasurer 12; Ska Club 10, 

12, eccetacy II, tudent 
ouncal 10, II, 12; Swimming 

10, Captaan II. The look on 
Laurels face . hoc e\ 

eason, T P.ang. french, 
Prom ~9. !lone\ , Paul 

Tim and Leslie reign 

MANDY E KOFF 



38 

WILLIAM EFRON 
Adapted Soccer 11 , 12; Floor 

Hockey 10, 11 , 12; French Club 
10. Madame Hopen, Mr. Ernst. 

\ 
\ 

KEITH FASER 

CARMEN EYLANDT 
Softball 12. 

KENNETH FISCHER 
Basketball10, 12. Football 
games, McDonald's, 7-11 parkmg 
lot, Art Johnson, Mr. Kleppench. 

UE FALTEISEK 
Pames, senior ditch days, 

Monroe, fnends. 

ANDY FLORES 
Band 10, 11 ; CheerleadingJV 
10, Varsity 12; Softball11 , 12; 
Student Council 10, Secretary 

11, Vice-President 12; Track 10; 
Volleyball10, 11 , 12. Prom '79-

81, T.P.mg w11h cheerleaders, 
partymg Baker bleachers, 9-24-80, 

the six of us, Homecoming '79-80, 
good nmes commg, ... ok bye. 

MARY ENNIS 
The gang, partymg atJotblad's. 
the week at ue's, Pam, 

helly, L1sa, Sue 

CAROL FEYEN 
Band 10, 11, 12; Career Club 12 
Indianenes 10, 12, Captain 11; 
Student Council10, 11 , 12. 
Football games, basketball games, 
Target, Sno-Daze, classes, Prom, 
Homecommg, Ms. LaV1gne, Mr 
Schweizer. 

Saba squad strikes! 



KATHI GALL 
Career Club 12; Choru II, 12; 

French Club I 0, II, 12; Musical 
II, 1 2; k1 Club 12. Performmg 

Arts L.C , KDWB haunted house, 
Homecommg ·so. Alpha Tau 

Omega. Mr Korum, Rad1s on 
cook ,Julie Lmda, Kevm (arrgg) 

and John (Jeep). 

LISA GARCIA 
Cheerleading II; Student 

ouncil 10, 11; lodiaoettes 10. 
Basketball, dances, football, 

Homecoming '80, Marcus, Carne, 
Joyce, Lana, M1sty. 

MICHAEL FO TER 
ross Country 11, 12; Track 10, 

11, 12. Powder Puff football 
cheerleader . abo quad , 
Homecommg, Mr. CronquiSt 

JOSEPH GAONA 
Ba eballll, 12; FootballJV 10, 
Varsity 11, 12; tudent ouncil 
11, Pre ident 12. Baker bleachers, 
Chisago mcident, gomg to Tim's 
cabm, card games wuh Tony and 
Scott, Homecommg 79.'80,J.F., 
Prom '81, 9-24-80. 

Who really shot J.R.? 

STEVE FUENTE 

LILLY GARCIA 

MARY GALLAGHER 

PETER GAROFALO 
Ba eball 10; Ba ketball 10, 11, 
12; Football 10; k1 Club 10, 11; 
Srudeot Council 10, 11. 
Basketball games and good umes 
we had, Boo annie and ' uttes, 
Homecommg games, partymg in 
the parking lot at Hard mg. partymg 
at Monroe and good times at the 
dance , puttmg my car on the 
s1dewalk, Mark, Bob, the gang, 
Class of· I 

39 



40 

DeANN GROCHOWSKI 
Career Club 12; Cheerleading 

12; French Club 10, 11, 12; Ltfe-
Arrow taff 12; Musical 11; 

National Honor ociety 11, 12; 
Student Council 12; Swimming 
10, 11. Homecommg Eve ·so, T.P. 

- Police, D.M. party house, 
Wisconsin demos, Powder Puff, 

Homecommg ·so, ordy, Cheryl, 
Stacee, 7-9-SO. 

MEG HAIDER 
Basketball 10; Chorus 10, 11, 

12; tudent Council 11, 12; 
Volleyball10, 11, 12. Muggie, 

the stx of us, ya nght, go head, 
partymg - tt"s obvtous,J. ., 12-2::>-

79, 5-31-SO H.I., Homecoming 'SO, 
9-24-SO, . .. ok bye. 

MARIA GONZALES 
Ba kecball games, dances, football 
games, Don 3-22-78, Mogie, 
homeroom. 

LISA GUERRA 

LORI GREENHALGH 
Sofcball12. Football games, The 

Wall, 147-1, Monroe, Face, Big AI, 
Kim, Junkie, Steve. 

ANNETIE GULLICKSON 

LINDA GROSSMANN 
Chorus 11, 12; Ski Club 10, 
11, 12. Skt trip, the corner, the 
Mavenck, _Patti, Silver Lake. 

SANDRA HAYEK 
Summer vacanons, munchies, 
getting Jane ready for school, 
leavmg school for breakfast, 
Jane L., Face, Lon M., 
Wemer, Tucson, Anzona. 

Seniors win Powder Puff; 



JOY( E HEININGER 
Career Club 12; horus 10,11, 

12; CheerleadingJV Captain 10, 
Var uy II, ( aptain 12;Junior 

(tass Vice Pre tdent; Ltfe-Arrow 
Staff II, 12; enior Clas 

Prestdent; tudent ouncil 10. 
My three sisters of '79, 
ba ketball '79. ·so. '81, 

never mmd, M&Ms, cousm Bob, 
Ann1e, lle'lana, brother Bates, my 

Dad's hopes, 
Frank Perez 4-13-79. 

CONNIE HERNANDEZ 
Fnends, Ms. LaV1gne, dances, 

Homecommg ·so, Holiday Inn 
part1es, Gma fallmg, Elva, Gma, yo. 

JULIANN A HELQUIST 
Band 10, Vice-President 11, 
Secretary 12; Color Guard 11, 
12; Indianette 12;Junior Cia 
Committee 11; Senior Class 
Vice-President 12; Student 
Council 10, 12. Square Lake, 
dnvmg to Square Lake m 
Wisconsm to find out It's m 
Mmnesota, Wh1ppy, Skuzzy, 
Shultzie, Enc, Wilbur. 

KAREN HICKEY 
ixth hour school serv1ce, Palace, 

McDonald's, part1es, fnends. 

LI . A HENDRI K 
Basketball 10; Indtanette 11, 

12. Football games, dances, 
roller skating. Homecoming, 

Ann, Carol, Patty, Dawn. 

CAROLHRDLI KA 
Band 10, 11, 12. The sewmg 

factory, Ms Hanson, M . Fuller, 
Mr chweizer, Annette and Ann. 

We 'squoze' the Scotties 

ROBERT HEITZINGER 
Band 10, II. Fndays, 
Mr Korum, tOOts 

ELBA HERNANDEZ 
Basketball 12; oftball 11, 12. 
Football games, dance after 
Homecoming game, softball games, 
faculty games, Prom 'SO, my first 
day of school, Homecoming '79, 
Mr. Bron, Mr. Ekbom, 
Homecoming ·so. 

41 



42 

Ll A HUGHE 
Learnong Centers,Jom, Gaol, Mary 

KIMBERLY JENNIGE 
Ba ketball 10; Nauonal Honor 

OCiety II, 12; ko lub II, 12; 
Rotary Youth onference II. 
Ernoe's class. teachers. froends 

DIANNE JORDAN 
Indianene II, 12. worn meets, 
dance , yellow van. Indoanette 
practoces, Burger Kong, 
Homecomong ·so. no-Daze '79.'80, 
Mr Korum, froends 

KELLY JOSEPH 
Chorus 10, II, 12; Musical II. 
Dances, Prom '8().'!11, goong for 
lunch woth Debboe,Jose Alvarado. 

Ml HELLEJONE 
The Wall, cons. Monroe. 

concerts, A C., Raul, Becky. Apple 
Rover. partoe . We 1 t. Paul 

UEJORGEN EN 
Gymnastic~ 10, II, 12; ki lub 

12; Track 10, 11, 12. Losong my 
vooce at hockey games, Monroe, the 

unexpected keg. Candy and helly 
at gymnastiCS camp. learnong to sko. 

Dona, Pam and Shelly (the twons), 
O.L., tephanoe, Mary 1-l-llO, Don­

doorknob, froends, Mr. Lundeen 

LI A KASELLA 
Band 10, II, Pre\odent 12; 

Indoaneues 10; Lofe­
Arrow Staff 12; wimmong II. 

OJ on hero, performong 
w11h tacee­

Three Times A Lad~. 
Dod you know . . ," 

forst hour ool changes. 9-20-llO. 
Don. hero. the guy on II R 12\. 

chultz, RDK. Craog. 

Ll A HU NIK 
Ponderosa. [) .. rock-n-roll. 
pames, Andy. Mary.Judy, froends. 

Mr. Sagert has P-R-1-D-E; 



JOHN KLEIN 
Prom, Auco shop, McDonalds at 
lunch, Mr. Kleppench, Mr Wert, 

Mr McGregor 

RI HARDKAST 
Band 10; Concert Band 12; 

tage Band II , 12. 

RODNEY KAUFER 
Football games, Homecoming 
game, Homecomang Queen. 

DAN KIEL 

ROBERTKATH 
Band 10, II, 12; wamm~ng 10, 

II, 12; Tennis 10, 12. 
Homecomang week and game ·so. 

Prom, Mr. Klepperich asking, 
''Why weren't you here y~sterdayr­

when you were! 

DONNA KEGLER 
Student Council II. Partaes, 

tudent Council picnic, 
Homecomang football games, H.R. 
13~. dances, Annie, Joyce, Kelly, the 

circus and the gang. 

DANIEL KING 
Baseballll, 12; Hockey 10, 11, 

12; Tenni 10. Mr Dunckel's 
Geometry classes, food fight in 

eleventh grade, Mr ullivan and 
Mr. McDonough always falling 

down at hockey practice, everyone 
cracking up on the hockey bus, 
beang unbeatable an Ping Pong, 
parties, Mike, Oz, Nael, Cheryl. 

Class trip? yes or no 

JANE LANG 
Band 10, II, 12; Chorus II, 12. 
Football games, Mary's house, 
Homecoming 10, 11, 12, orth End 
Depot, my Dad 9-19-n. Mary Lou­
Herbert, Tim 9-13-80, behind 
Ravervaew school, Mr. Schweizer. 

43 



44 

THOMAS LANGLOI 
Boy' County II; horus 12; 

French Club 10; Musical 10, 12; 
kiCiub II, 12; kiTeam 12. 
Rob's cabm, k1 tnps, the hang 
mobile, gunnm', Powder Puff 
football, Homecoming ·so, T 

Ralph, D.R., drive.ins. 

GERALD LENT CH 

RON LEDER 
Boy 'County 11; Football 12; 
Tenni 10, 11, 12. Powder Puff 
football , cheenng the volleyball 
team, skung, tennis, football games, 
Homecoming ·so, Prom night, AJ., 
Lew1s, friends and good times. 

PAMLERCZAK 
CheerleadingJV 10; Varsity 11, 
Captain 12; Student Council10. 
Spunk, Meg Meter, parties, Mac's 
house, Zak, Powder Puff football 
'SO, Homecommg 'SO, L1sa, Mana. 

JAME LEHMANN 
Football 10; Swimming 10, 
11, 12. The old chool, C.P , 

th1rd tnmester, M.S.L., 
graduatiOn night, Zak, the 

Burgs, the brothers, Maureen 
and Kathy. 

DANIEL LINDBECK 

JEROME LARDANI 

JANE LEONARD 

Memories of good times 



JUDY LOPSHIRE 

LORI MAILER 
Gymnastics 10, 11, 12; 

Indianene 11. Weaner, Monroe, 
Face, B1g Al,junk1e. 

EDWIN LINDBLOM 
Fnends, food fight, 123, 4-11-63, 
Monroe. 

TERRY LYNCH 

we had and shared 

HEILA LOPEZ 
Dusry 

SANDRA MacDONALD 
Srudem-Faculry basketball game 

'78, Valemine's dance '78, 
Homecoming ·so,John 

MacDonald. 

TOM LUTGEN 

MICHELLE MALDONADO 
Prom '79.'80, part1es ar Red s house, 
fnends, Mark. 

45 



46 

Ml TY MciNTYRE 
Band 10; Cheerleading II; 
Choru II, 12; oftball 12; 

tudent Council 10, II. Football 
and basketball games, 

llomecomong '79, pep fests, no­
Daze '79, Ms. Haug, baby Gerald, 

Gerald, cheerleadmg motlatoon. 

HERYL MILLER 
wimming 10, II. Wisconsm 

demos, my mvosible dog 
Herbert, 7-9-80, D M. party house, 

Graduation '81 ,) L., ordy, 
DeAnn, Tom, tacee. 

PETRA MA RKIO 
Learnmg Center '79. Kell) . 
Crystal. Butch. 

DONNA MERCADO 
Hockey Stats II, 12; Student 
Council II, 12. Monroe, Angelo's, 
Palace. Donna Rae, games, Tma. 
Dubes, Oreo, Mr. B., the gang. 

RON McBRIDE 
MoniCa. GraduatiOn, 

Chevelle. Apnl '84 

JUDY ME SIN 
Chorus 12; Color Guard 12; 

tudent Council II. Powder Puff 
football '78, Homecommg ·so, 

Palace, Mr Tweeton, Graphocs fifth 
hour, Ms Js 

CHRISTINA MEOE' LLIN 

CRYSTAL MILLER 

First ones to schedule; 



NANEITE MONITA 

GAIL MULARIE 
Indianettes 10; tudent Council 
10. Dances, pep assemblies, part1es 

at Kellle's, Learnmg Center, Ms. 
Haug. Ms Chnstopherson, 

Maureen, Homecommg 9-26-80, 
GraduatiOn '81. 

ROBIN MOSER 

PAUL MURPHY 

MARY MUELLER 
Badminton 10, 11, 12; Chorus 

10, 11; Indianettes 10, 11; 
Volleyball10, 11, 12. Fast food 
restaurant dnve thru, lockmg keys 

m trunk, rotten tomatoes after 
Homecommg game m '79, 
changmg oil m Auto class, 

bombmg the DQ w1th eggs, 9·23· 
80, Theresa .,Julie P .. friends . 

ROBERT MURPHY 
BaseballJV 10, Var ity 11, 12; 

BasketballJV 10, Varsity 11, 
Captain 12; Career Club 12; 
Varsity Club 11, 12. Murph, 

pOrtagmg, basketball games, 
foorball games w1th Mark and 

Lang, drive-ins, Rob's cabm, the 
acc1dent, dogs m the ditch, 

Homecommg '80, cousin Joyce. 

West Side Pride Day 

DANA MOORHEAD 
Homecoming Queen andidate 
12; no·Daze Prince 

andidate 11. A C bust. second 
hour break fa 1, part1es bemg out of 
It all day, getung kiCked out w1th 
Candy. Prom ·so. '81, Mr. C., Candy, 
Joy, teve Darw11z ~-17-79 

MARY MUNKWITZ 
Band 10; Softball10, 11, 12; 
Student Council 10, 11, 12; 
Volleyball10, 11, 12. Munk, shut 
your lips, yuppms, Concordia 
football games, part1es at Ruth s. 
scop1ng, Patty, Gerald (pal). Oz. 
Mary G ., Surge. 

47 



4 

JOSEPH MURRAY 
Gomg co concerts, 7·11 durmg 

lunch, gomg to parties, RICk 
Schm1dt for Homecommg King, 

the good umes m the smokmg area. 

THERESA NEWBAUER 
Basketball 10, 12, Captain, Most 
Valuable Player II; Volleyball 
11, 12. Powder Puff. 
tomatoes, 1ce cream fight at DQ, 
P.A., P1g, Kevm, 
5-16-SO, Mary, Ann, 
Homecommg '79-'SO. 

JAME NIEL EN 

JAMES OAKS 
Chorus 12; Musical 10, 12. 

ANITA NIEDZIELSKI 

GINANIVA 
Badminton 10, II, 12; 

Basketball 10; Chorus 10, 11, 
12; tudent Council 10, 11; 

Volleyball 10, 11. Powder Puff 
game ·so, Losers' party '79, Avon 
t ., tomorrow, picmc at H1ghland 

Park, Joe 6 -18-SO, part1es at Dale's 
house, Gail, Mr. Kleppench, the 

summer of ·so. 

JANE O'DONNELL 
The West End parties, black bndge, 

Pream's Opel, Kooch and Spunk, 
Prom 'S0-'81, Dawn - 426 Vance, 

ew Year's Eve 'SO, Dick, Powder 
Puff, Watergate 

SANDRA MYRAN 
BasketballJV 10; French Club 
11, 12; National Honor Society 
11 , 12; ki Club 11, 12. Poppm 
Fresh, La belle France, the sk1 wp 
to Canada, Chester's,Jeannot, 
Gennell, Dav1d, Lilli and Sue au 
c1meuere. 

Orange and Black is back; 



MARIE PEHOUSHEK 
Chorus 11, 12; Srudenr Council 
10, 11. The stx of us, no nor char, 

foocball games, I. C., Meg, 
Homecommg '80, 5-13-80, H.l., 

summer '80, friends. 

WANDA OLSON 
Choru 11, 12. Monroe, Palace, 
parues, Mr Johnson's fifrh hour 
Graphtcs, McDonald's, Mr. 
fweeron's fourrh hour, fnends. 

TIM 0 BORNE 
Baseball 10, 11, 12; Hockey 10, 
11, 12. Announcmg Powder Puff, 
parrying ac Munk's, che book, AJ ·s 
class, school serviCe, Homecommg 
'SO, Jack, pals, Ralph, L11de Oz 

DAWN PARKER 
Cheerleading 10; Tennis 10, 11. 
Monroe, parttes, che W.E., Pal2ce, 
geuing busred,JZ., Mike andJo, 
OD.'s, Roche rer, wacchtng rhe sun 
come up. 

school spirit grows 

MI HAEL ORTIZ 
cos ounrry 10,11;Track 10, 

11, 12. Ftrsc one ac dance all year tn 
'80, che cencer and Cherokee Park 
on my btrrhday ·so, working wich 

lighcs in audtconum. 

DANIELO EN 

JULI PATRIN 
Choru 10, 11. Fasc food dnve 

rhru wmdows, all che parries ac 
Mary s, Homecoming ' 9 and 

rouen comaroe , Auro class and 
changing oil almo 1 every day, Paul, 

Prom '80-'81, Mary, Robtn, Lmda 

JULIE PETER ON 

49 



50 

KAREN L. PETER ON 
The old mokong area, We tEnd 

partie , dotchong class woth my soster 
Londa '79, concerts, Graduatoon · I, 
Preamo, Zak, Mr ordstrom, Mr. 

ronquo t 7 -'79, Schleok. 

KAREN POTZMANN 

BARB PIN KI 
Lofe-Arrow caff 10, II, 12; 
Student Council 10, 11, 12. 
Homecoming ·so. Losers' Party 79, 
West End, OJ on Shen, (dance!), 
RDK, usloe, fnends, Mr. Korum. 

DANIEL REGA 
Band 10,11,12;HockeyJV 10; 

ko(lub 10,11, 12. 
The gorl . cruosong on the 72 Chev) . 
the pames. four wheelong. 
ski trop woth Tom and Bob, 
llomecomong ·so. Prom. 

DORI PNEW KI 
Ba ketbaiiJV 10, Var ity II, 

12; Track 10; VolleybaiiJV 
10, Var ity II, aptain 12. 

Pnewt , Gaol's bathroom faucet 
runnong woth the spirot, having a 

fight at DQ 9-23-80, Powder 
Puff football, guys at the table 

on H R 123, Gaol, Homecoming 
80, Graduacoon, performong for 
Homecoming coronation, Lisa, 

Dave 10-27-80. 

PAMELA REI . H 
!locke) games. foOtball game . 

dance\, all the fun tome$ at Monroe, 
Creton moxer , cia of '!II, 

Prom '79. friend , 
Dawnoe and Annoe, 

Glenn 5-5-79 

KAREN M. PETER ON 
horus 10, II, 12; ki 
lub 10. McDonald 's. 

celebratoon concerts, 
camp. helly uso. 
Becky, Mochelle, Tammy. 

FRANK PREAM 
Black Bndge, Watergate, Monroe, 
enoor dotch day, partyong, ditchong 

class, PBJ, ordscrom '79. 

Smoking area banished; 



TIMOTHY ROBINETTE 
Ba eballJV 10, Varsity 11, 12; 

Footbal110, 12. Portaging, the 
Lang-mob1le, Powder Puff fOOtball, 

B.M., getung crazy, T L., M.A , 
Homecommg 'SO, my cabm. 

KELLIE ABIN 
Chorus 10. Learmng Center '79, 

dances, ditch days, 
Homecoming 'SO, parties, Ms. C., 

M Haug, B1m, Cry tal 

PATRI lA RENTERIA 
Hockey tat 10, 11, 12; tudent 
Council 10, 11, 12. Partymg at 
Concord1a, Vikes' pre-season game, 
summer of ·so, comatose, Mr 
McDonough, Ma Munk, Oz, Surge, 
Munk, Lmgo. 

MOGE ROERING 
Band 10, 11; oftbal110; 
Volleybal110. Dm•e-m, all right, 
the 1x of u , cracked, Bab1e, Fatty, 
Denk, D.L., 2-2-7 , MJ 

FRANK RIEFKOHL 
Rotary Youth Conference 11; 

Ski Club 12; Swimming 11, 12; 
Tennis 12. Swimmmg meets, Iran, 
Valleyfa1r, Av~auon, Homecommg 

'SO, Kns, AJ.,Jay Wescott. 

LUIS RO ARlO 
BasketballJV 10, Var ity 11, 12; 
Footbal110, 11, 12. Guls' football 

game, the dark one, G.B, A.B.C., 
T.C., my other budd1es. 

Career Club speakers 

LANA RODRIGUEZ 
Cheerleadmg 11, 12; Choru 10, 
11, 12; lndianette 10. 
Cheerlead mg. Homecommg · 
toilet papermg and the cops, 
3·9-80, parties. joyce-ned1cers, 
M1ckey, fnends, Prom ·so:81, 
Graduauon 'S0.'81. 

MARIA ALA 
Cheerleading 12; Choru 10, 11, 
12; Color Guard 11. Powder Puff 
·so, part1es, cheerleadmg, 2-7-80, 
Homecommg, no-Daze ·so, Prom 
'S0.'81, Scott Scheuer, Ohl Honey, 
l-i.C.- T.P cops, Mr Korum. · 

51 



52 

Ll A HLEKHERT 
Cheerleading 10, 12; oftball 10, 

12; Student ouncil 12; 

VolleybaiiiO, II, 12. TVI field 
trop 79, Powder Pu(( '79-'80. H R 

12\, Mr ord trom, part1es, 
llomecommg '80, Paul Prom '81, 

( punk) Pam, Meg Meter,) O'D 

LE LIE ( HWAB 
( areer ( lub 12; Homecom1ng 
Queen 12; L1fe-Arrow taff II, 

12; no-Daze Cand1date 10. 
fonroe, part1e . Pnor Lake, 

llomecommg ·so. Prom '!!0, 
Henry 1-22-79, Debb1e, 

Pall), Barb, Pam, R DK 

DAVID ANFT 
Boys' tate II; areer Club 12; 

Mu icalll, 12; ki lub II, 12; 
k1 Team 12; wimming 10; 

Tennis 10, II, 12. k1trop to 
Canada·~. k1tnp "81, playmg 
Astero1d at D1amond Lake West 

KAREN S HO TEK 
MT and antana, 8-16-80, St. 
Cro1x,garage, Terry, 1-1·79, 
weekends, opals. 

COTT CHE ER 
BaseballJV 10, Var ity 11,12; 
Football 12; Wee ding Varsity 
10, II, Captain 12. Eighth grade 

wre dmg, dnvmg the ped un11l ~ 
a.m., playmg sports w11h my Dad. 

no-Daze ·so. Homecoming ·so, 
Mr Ryan, Mana w1th or Without . 

DAVID CHOUMAKER 
Ba\eballiO, II, 12; FootballiO; 

Wee ding 10, 12. 

Dances. Mr Ryan 's gym cia s, 
McDonald s, choollunche , 

, tark, Prom HO, llomecommg ·HO. 
Mr Korum·s class. hangmg 

w1th In\ (nends. the Alvarado. 

MARY CHMITZ 
Basketball 10; lndiar.eues II, 
Captain 12; Track 10, II, 12. 

lntl1ane11e praCtiCe, first pep 
assembly m grade II, 
lmltane11e performances, 
Ms. Fuller, )ellow van, 
llomecommg 7!!, 79, 'HO. 

OTT CHWARTZ 
Football games, Powder Pu(( 

football. 

Hostage crisis continued; 



HER! CHWARTZ 
Changmg oil m fir 1 hour 
Chme e fire dnlls, what s 
the peed llm1t r, keepmg 

one JOb for the whole 
ummer. Losers' Party '79. 

Avon St., 9-20-SO, L1sa, 
Ga1l, GraduatiOn, fnends 

DANIEL SMITH 

MARGIE SELBITSCHKA 

PATRICK TARK 
Ba eball 10, II, 12; Football 10, 
12. Central off 1des. sparkles, nght 
on dude, porkchop, Wmchell · . 
Homecom1ng ·so. Lmda, chm1dt\, 
Homecoming '79. 

DUANE SlED CHLAG 
RF, FSEA, Mahwmed1, TF, Chen, 

Ron, TB, Chas. 

MONTE TRO HEIN 
Gomg co all the home baseball 
games, the w1nter dance and a 

hocke1 game, Ms. Lee. 

Thinking of future plans 

DAW'N CHWARZ 
Band 10, II, 12; Chorus 10, 12; 
Ind1aneue 10, 12; Mu ical 10. 
Homecommg '78-'79-' ,Jerry 

MICHELLE TAN LEY 
French Club 10, II, 12; Musical 
10, II, 12; ki Club 10, II, 12; 
tudent Council 10, II. Mmmm'. 

1984 Gumm1 Bear OlympiCS, Mr. 
Ern1e's part1es, West Side Club. 
Homecommg ·so. France ·so. 

tanley, Hammer, Cheryl. 

53 



54 

MIKE URA 
BasebaliJV 10, Varsity II, 12; 
Ho key JV 10, Var ity 10, II, 
12. Part1e , hockey tournaments, 

a mblies, Cheryl, Dan, Oz. 
1el, Ralph. 

MARK THOMA 

ALAN TORGERUD 
Football 10, II. Football games, 
Mr Klawitter's third hour class. 

PATRICIA TOSNEY 

MARKTONN 
Cross ountry 12; Wrest ling 10, 

II, Captain 12. The cabm, the 
Badlands, Is your dog all nght' the 

spot, llomecoming '80, Canada, 
H R 123, my fnends. 

GINA TORRES 

YOLANDA URBAN 
llollday Inn, parnes, 

my fnend Ymg. 

MI HELLE TE TER 
Sal, Monroe, t. Cla1r M D 
Marathon '79, Mr ICe, al taff 
Deano 1-5-79. 

The end is only the start 



ANORA WA HI K 

PAMELA VANDENBERG 
Part•es. Monroe. CO!! s.Jotblad's. 
en10r d11Ch days. the week at ue·s. 

John. Dann}. Mary. 
Leslie, ue Becky. 

KIMBERLY V ANO 

EDWARD WALSH 

of a new beginning 

HELL Y V ANOENBERG 
Gymnasucs 10, II, 12. 

GymnastiC camp w11h ue and 
Candy partying a! Jops, the week a! 

ue s ue Mary. D1cl:y. 1ephan1e, 
the B K gang. 

ELIZABETH VIBAR 
Monroe, football game . Band ·n­

'77, pames, the gang.Juhe, h•ghway, 
8-14-78, Mary Ellen. 

Ml( HAEL 
WAND < HNEIDER 

Hockey 10, 11, 12. Palace. 
pames. hockey games. 

black bndge. horseshoe. 

JEFFREY WICKMAN 

55 



56 

MARY WOLLENBERG 
Band 10, 11, 12; horus 

10, 11, 12;Mu a allO, 11, 12; 
ka lub 10, 11, 12; Tennis 

10. Ba kecball games wiCh 
Laz and band, cwascmg my 

ankle kung, Hullo Pol, 
wavmg ac cars, ybal and 

che Clo e Up dmner, Davad, 
Mr Schweazer, Halloween­

egg and mustard, Paul 
Alfred, aymg ha Dave co 

Dave Durenberger. 

CHRI TOPHER ZINS 
ki Club 10, 11, 12; Band 10; 

Career lub 12. Arby's, Phalen, 
Prom 5·10·80, # 29, Island Lak~. 

Jody, Always and Forever. 

Manuel Aguilar 
Catherine Barr 
Gordon Barnes 

ceve Baumann 
Tammy Bilderback 
Jeff Bilek 
Patrick Bielke 
Donald Boerjan 
Gerald Booker 
con Brezniak 

Nancy Brownlee 
Mike Buckentin 
Cevin Chapman 
Quinn havez 
Linda ruz 
Ron Drexl 
Ivan Eben remer 

MICHAEL ZAMARRIPA 
National Honor ociecy 11, 12. 
Upward Bound 

JACKIE ZAMORA 
Football game , partpng, hockey 
games, Mac·s, Dawn, Pam, Kam, 

and}.Jane,Jean 

Seniors not pictured 
Blanca Equaa 

hawn Faughn 
Robert Follmer 
Helen fontaine 
Dan frame 

ue Fredine 
Gilbert Fuentes 
Margaret George 
Mary George 
Ernie Golden 
Paul Hare 
Arthur Heimer 
Jerry Henery 
Debbie Henning 
DebbieJo ephs 
TomJo ephs 

Joseph Kalinowska 
Kelly Kratzke 
Ronald Li tner 
John Lowe 
Vicky Lynch 
Laurie McDonough 
Ed Mendoza 
Jackie Meyer 
David Mix 
Patrick Murray 
Jame Nagel 
Juan Navarro 
Tom Nelson 
Maria Neal 
Daniel Naeman 
TimO h 

BEN Y AGUIRRE 
Baseball 12; football 10. 
football games, coronauon, 
Homecoming game '78-'79, 
Jodae, Party, Kaccy, Jam. 

ELVA ZUNIGA 

Kirby 01 on 
Jeff Omelenik 
Mary Pauon 
Juan Perez 
Brian Proko ch 
con Reinke 

JoAnn Ruiz 
Dan alinas 
Violet Scharmer 
Rick chmidc 
Leonard eivert 
Monique hea 
Jacob Spychalla 
Chris Tay on 
Pao Yang 
Tony Wear 
Larry Wmter 



Most Lil<ely to Succeed 

Mo t Athletic 

ost School pmt 
Best Personallt} 
Best Lme of Bull 

Friendltest 

Qutetest 
Biggest Partier 
Btg ·est Flirt 

Prettiest [> es 
Cutest Smtle 

Most Mischtevous 
Done Most for Humboldt 

enior Poll 
Tony Bukowskt 
Tony Casillas 

Bob Murphy 
Tim Osborne 
Pete Garofalo 

Jesse Arias 
Mark Tonn 

Rick Schmidt 

Joe Gaona 
Mark Aeilts 

Dan King 
Luis Alvarado 

Ron Leder 
Mtke Foster 

Sabo Squad 
Class of '81 

Kim Jenniges 
There ew hauer 

Joyce Hetnmger 
Leslie chwab 
Patt) Re tena 

Debbte Alverson 
Dana 1oorhead 

Donna Kegler 
Mary George 

Carol llrdltcka 

Pam Lercz.ak 

Stacee Cardena 
Katht Gall 

DeAnn Grochowski 
Cheerleader 

Class of '81 

LEFT Lana Rodriquez sells balloons prior 
to the kick-off of the Homecoming game. 
ABOVE. DeDe Adamez and Mary Mueller repre ent 
the senior class at the Pride Week assembly. 

-

'57 



RIGHT Dawn Dowd and Annie 
Btagi at an a embly. 

Bl:LOW Gina Niva, Lisa 
Kasella, helly Crony, and 

heri chwanz look 
for t. Paul. FAR RIGHT 

0 Ann Grochowski and Pam 
Lerczak study quietly. 

Class of '81: remembering 

LEFT Bob Murphy as 
a conehead. ABOVE 
Misty Mcintyre. RI ,liT 

tacee Cardenas ha a 
good ume on a fall day. 



times of fun 

ABOVl en10r cla~s officers: ue 
Dwyer, trea~urer;Juhe Helqutst , 
vtce·president,Joyce He1nmger, 

pre\ldent. Not p1uured: Paul Dyb1ec, 
senetary. RJ(,JrJ Joe Murray 
catches up on the late\t ne"' \ . 

LEIT ue Jorgenson looks through a file, 
while Maria Salas gets back at Scott 

cheuer. ABOVE. Dori Pnewski, Annie 
Delgado, and Donna Kegler. RIGHT Mark 
Tonn in his Halloween finery. 







62 

RIGHT Dori Pne~\ki sings 
at Coronauon assembly. 
FAR RIG HT Drummer 

Chns Wll on,Juh 
Helquist, and Rus ell Hir ch 

get the Humboldt beat. 
BELOW· A vic10riou team 
ho~ it Humboldt pnde. 

Homecoming: Activities bring new 

LEFT Winning seniors after powder puff 
game; Cheerleaders Mike Foster, Bob Murphy, 
Mark Tonn and Tom Langlois ham it up. ABOVE: 

cott St. Martin, Dori Pnew ki, herry Oahlby, 
and Steve Fischer relax to music by Phantasy. 



spirit 
Homecoming proved to be a fun and 

exCiting display of events which was high­

lighted by the participation and pride of stu­

dents and the football victory over High­

land's Scotsmen. 
The Friday night game was the football 

team's best effort of the season, a 28-12 vic­

wry. The squad was encouraged by a P-R-I­

D-E pep fest, the noisiest m the school's 

recent h•scory, and Homecoming buttons, 

which sold for $1 and carried the slogan 

"Squeeze the Scotties." 
Following the win at Central Stadium, 

football players and fans returned to the 

West Side for the dance, which included 

music by Phantasy. 
"Always and Forever" was this year's 

theme for the coronation. Tim Osborne was 

crowned king, and he crowned Leslie 

Schwab as queen. 
Other activities for the week included: 

shade, sock, short, and hat day; uniform day; 

back to the 50's day; and cowboy day. Pow­

der puff football was played Wednesday 

night with the seniors reigning as overall 

winners. 

ABOVE LEFT Patty Renteria and Joe Gaona MC the coronation. ABOVE RIGHT Last 
year's Queen Kathy Lofgren returns to greet all candidate , including Luis Rosario and 

tacee Cardena . ABOVE Royalty candidates, left to right, Dana Moorhead, Stacee 
Cardenas, Mandy Eckoff, Dawn Dowd, Queen Le lie chwab, King Tim Osborne, 
Tony Casillas, cott cheuer, Luis Ro a rio, Rick chmidt. 

A~ Ktng Tim Osborne look on, rna ter of ceremony Joe Gaona 
places the cape on the shoulders of the new Homecoming Queen 
Le lie chwab. 

63 



64 

' • 

ABOVE: Girls' basketball cheerleaders. 
Front row: Judy Swenson. Back row: Kary 

Langevin,Jane McNamara, Gina Garcia. RIGHT: 
Hockey cheerleaders. Left co right. 

Sandy Muccio, Stacee Cardenas,Joni Taylor. 

Wrestling cheerleaders. 
Front row, left to right: Lori 

Schleichect, 
Sandy Flores, DeAnn 

Grochowski. Back row: 
Patty Tocko, Maria 

Salas, Lana Rodriguez. 

Cheer leaders: 



Spirit return recognizable 

. . 

r ·" 

JV Cheerleaders. Front Row, left to right: Sophia Hiland, Sheila 
Eccles, Judy Stodola, Laurie Omelenik, Carmen Rosario. Back row 

The return of school spirit was recogntza­

ble, as the nineteen-member varsity cheer­

leading squad participated in parades and 
pep assemblies which supported a boost in 

Humboldt's morale. 

Making posters, cheering 2-3 nights per 

week, arrangmg pep as embltes, obtammg 
heltum balloons to be set free at Homecom­

ing kickoff, toilet papering the player's 

houses, and initiating new cheerleaders were 

all a part of being a varsity cheerleader. 
Led by co-captains Joyce Heininger and 

Pam Lerczak, the Cheerleaders raised money 

to purchase sweaters for four winter squads, 

which meant selling candy, cooktes, and 
Christmas ornaments, and holding an occa­

sional lunch-time bake sale. Ms. Lilian Lee, 

adviser, said, "Our cheerleaders were enthusi­
astic till the very end." 

Tryouts for the twelve member JV cheer­

leading squad were held in late October, 

which called for an unmeasured amount of 

dedication to after-school practices. Co-cap­

tains were Peggy Kegler and Laurie Ome­

lenik. 

FAR LEFT: Boys' basketball cheerleaders. 
Top to bottom: Joyce Heininger, Pam Lerczak, 
Kelly Kratzke. Not piCtured Li a Schleichen. 
LEFT Lana Rodriguez; Adviser Lilian Lee 
confers with mascot Laurie Munkwitz. 

Peggy Kegler, Debbie Grochowski, Mary oro, Tere a Wille, Tina 
Soto. 

65 



66 

Woodwmds front row, 
ldt to nght Laurie 

Munkwitz, Lavada Wagner, Dan 
Regan, Debbie Walker. 

Second row· Tami Shoen, 
Stella Romo,John Plante, 
Colleen Dickey. Back row 

arol Hrdlicka, Bet y 
Dwyer,Jeanette Bock, 

Nancy Brightbiii,Jane Lang. 

Brass. Front row, left to nght: Lance Rolfzen, Tammy 
Co tandine, Nancy Firkus. Second row Mary Wollen· 
berg, John Karas, Todd DeMulling, Todd Jerde, 
David Firkus. Back row Melanie Nobello, helly 
Meyer, Dean Cota, David Schaffhau en, Richard Ka t, 
Ward Stellmach. 

Band: New 

Percu 10n, Brass Front row, left to nght Ron Kast, Chris 
Johnson, Bob Kath. Second row Jack Clapper, Ken 
McCloud, George Lehse,John Palacio. Back row Russ 
Hirsch, Julie Helquist, Chris Wil on. 



Woodwands. Front row, left to raght: Mary Bukowski, Ali on Tschida, Sherri Ander on, Li a Kasella. 
Second row Jadi Herreid, Denise Rios, Kathy Kutz, Tracie Meyer. Back row Robin Dilt , Jean 
Zwinger, orrine Budziszew ki, Kathy Finholt, Lisa DeMaree. 

goals set by director 
... 

Orchestra. Front row, left to raght: Alison Tschida, Steve Chapman, Sharon Carlson. Sec­
ond row· Colleen Cokley, Monique Shea, Robert Diaz, Kathy Finholt. Thard row Direc­
tor Roger Sorenson, Maria Gonzales, Tracy Fuller, Chris Wilson, Tammy Costandine, 
Moe Xiong, Vance Rolfzen. Back row: Maria Lara, Julie Helquist, Lance Rolfzen, Lisa 
Detoma o, Manuel Cardenas. Not pactured andy Newlin, Richard Kast, Robert Kath. 

Director Roger Sorenson. 

When asked to summarize his goals for 
the Instrumental Music Department, Mr. 
Roger Sorenson, Humboldt's new Band 
director as of September, commented that 
his goals were to start an Orchestra and a 
Jazz Band, and to increase the Band member­
ship to 85. 

Having the advantage of a size increase 
opened many new opportunities for the 
Band. With its 54 members, the Band played 
at as many activities as possible, including 
Homecoming, assemblies, parades, and 
sporting events. They also combined with 
the Choir for a Christmas Concert held in the 
auditorium December 9. 

Violins, violas, and cellos were all part of 
the 21-member Orchestra which started at 
the beginning of the second trimester. For an 
introduction of themselves, the Orchestra 
appeared at the Christmas Concert and dem­
onstrated their newly acquired abilities. 

Band officers were: Lisa Kasella, presi­
dent; Nancy Firkus, vice-president;Julie Hel­
quist, secretary; and Richard Kast, treasurer. 

67 



(lH 

Choir: Musical staged 

AllOY I ta~ee Cardena' 
au.omp.tnae' ~ue D"yer. RI(,J 1"1 

hi Blot k .11 the hol1do~y 
,t\\emhly; D.tH: ~.tnfl performing 

.tt the even1ng ( hrr,lm.t\ ( oncert. 

Fronr row, left to right : Lee Ann Dahlberg, Jackie Meyer, Imelda 
Aviles, Nancy Brownlee, Michelle Scherbel, Michelle tanley, Lyn­
eue Dreyling, Robin Dihs, Paul Zamarripa, Kris Doering, Li a 
Na1dyhor~kt. Second row· Director Darwin Korum, There~a Reinke, 
Judy Stodola, Kathy LeMtre, Kath1 Gall, Marie Na\\eff, Karen Peter­
son, ( hri~ Wigfield, Paul (oreal, Pauy Auge, M1ke Zamarrrpa, 

W1th a ca~t of HH ~tudent~. Calamity Jane 

was pre ented by the Concert Cho1r Februar} 

26-27 on Humboldt ' stage. I·ortr-five of 

those student were performer , whde the 

other ass1 ted by contnbunng m such ways 

as de 1gnmg cenery, creanng costumes, and 

organizing publimy. 

Mo t of the ca t parts were doubled by 

D1rector Darwm Korum to g1ve more stu­

dents the opportunity to become mvolved. 

Lead parts were played by ue Dwyer and 

Janet VanZyl, as Calam1ty Jane, and Luke 

alverda, as W1ld Bdl Hickock. 

easonmg K1t were old to help pay 

musical costs, whiCh ran to about $500. 

Included m the co t were co tumes, music, 

cnpts, et con trucnon, program , and tick­

et . 

During eptember through December, the 

Concert Choir was prepanng for the annual 

Chnstmas Concert, held December 9. Hap­

pening Coupon Book were also old to 

raise money for new cho1r music. 

As the final traditional performance of the 

year, the Concert Choir participated in the 

Commencement Program presented June 3 . 

Brenda Mueller. Th1rd row Li a Hendnck , Monaque hea, Trisha 
Bergstrom, Mary Kay Corbo, Tammy Costandine, Charloue Hessler, 

tacee Cardena , hawn Kearns, Juan ala , Quinn Chavez, Tom 
Langlois. Back row Colleue VanGuilder, Carol Feyen, Irma Rios, 
Nina Albrecht, Kim Jenniges, Janet VanZyl, Luke alverda, David 
Bryant, Ted Zepeda,John Deutsch, Dave anfr. 



llvor llvcke1 Team I rom row. ltft w n~;ht D1anne DeZelar, Jeff Vand,eer, te•e L10d, Anua 
D<:nma, Mome Stro~chem, Molly Mautr Ba k wv. ( oach Bob Ander~on, Shaynt tofer, Kim 
C.,tr.tdtr, Enc Reter~. Dan L~ndb<:ck , Todd Ronngren, Da .... n Duprey , Bill Efron, Tom Byer. 

Billy Efron pracuces stick-handling 
for the floor hockey team, while teve 
Lind and K1m trader wait for their turns. 

PI Program: Soccer, hockey 

uner Team I runt row lth to n~ht Jeff Vandeneer, te\e Lind. B1ll Efron. Back rov. 
K1m C.,trader, Dan Lindbeck, Todd Ronngren. 

Two teams from Humboldt's Department 

for the Physically Impaired repre ented the 

school tn compennon with other squads 
from the metropolitan area. 

A soccer team had a 1-4 record during its 

fall season. The victory was posted over the 
t Paul Independent . 

Leading scorers for the Indians were Dan 

Lindbeck and Jeff Tyler. Todd Ronngren 
and Billy Efron were also strong on offense. 

tand-out as goalie for the quad was Kim 
trader. Coach for the Indians was Mr. teen 

eestedt. 
The floor hockey team started its five­

~ame schedule January 11. Included among 
Humboldt's opponents were 0 eo, Anoka, 

t . Paul Independents, Mmneapolis Inde­
pendents, and Mar hall Untver tty. 

69 



70 

RIGHT French Club Officer . BELOW French Club 
From row, left to nght Laura Wilhelmy, Charlone 

Hessler, Ann Adams, Keith Vars, Scon Black. econd row: 
Laura mith, Kathy LeMire, Collene VanGuilder, Michelle Scherbel, 

Adviser Dianne Hopen. Thud row Joanie Putz, Penny Belisle, Nina 
Albrecht, Michelle Stanley, Nelda Verdeja,Jill Danner. Fourth 

row Laura Pitzl, Donna McEimury, Kathy Lynch, ue Dwyer, 
andy Hessler, Gina Hodge, Nancy Firkus, Missy Kammueler, Gennell 

Casillas. Back row. Kat hi Gall, De Ann Grochowski, Charlene 
Hessler, Roxanne Nelson, Anne Nehring, Gerry Ewald, David Bryant, 

Kevin Walker, Sandy Myran, Travis Kaminski. 

French, Career Clubs:-

Career Club. From row, left to right: Dave Sanft, Chris Zins, Frank Riefkohl. Second row: 
KimJenniges, Mark Aeilts, Luis Rosario, Sue Dwyer, Donna Kegler. Back row: Michele 
Stanley, Annie Biagi, Bob Murphy, Dawn Dowd, DeAnn Grochowski, Kathi Gall, Les­
lie Schwab, David Bryant, Mark Tonn, Carol Feyen, Paul Dybiec, Tom Langlois, DeDe 
Adamez, Mike Zamarripa, Tony Bukowski, Adviser Lilian Lee. 

Busy 
A five-course French dinner on the night 

of Humboldt's Open House for parents gave 

French Club members plenty of favorable 

publicity and the opportunity to show peo­

ple that all of their academic skills were not 

strictly tied up with mastering a second lan­

guage. 
Entertainment, publicity, and serving were 

provided by members, while the Food Serv­

ice classes handled menu preparation. 

French Club officers were: David Bryant 

and Sue Dwyer, co-presidents; Gennell Casil­

las, vice-president; Anne Nehring, secretary; 

and Gerry Ewald, treasurer. Ms. Dianne 

Hopen was the club's adviser. 

Career Club members promoted individ­

ual days for professional men and women 

from various fields to come to Humboldt to 

explain their careers and tell more about how 

and where to enroll in a schooling program. 

College representatives were also invited 

to Humboldt to inform students about the 

benefits of their schools, both academically 

and in their extra-curricular activities. 



Ski Club: 100 members 
Taking the title as the '>Chool\ large~t ~tu­

dent organ1tation was the k1 Club, which 
could brag about ItS membership total of 
more than 100. 

Each week during the skung season, a 
bus-load of students traveled from l lum­
boldt tO Afron Alps for four hours of fun on 
the slopes. 

kung actl'.:ities were off to a slow start as 
snow did not make its fir t real .. isit until 
well after the fir t of the }ear. Th1s d1d not 
hinder the group, whiCh rook ad1.antage of 
people-made wh1te stuff for several of its 
earl} tnp 

event} -five members went to Thunder 
Ba}. Ontario in Februar} for a weekend of 
skung. 

The club gained additional notoriet}' 
when some member were elected to repre­
ent Humboldt m Cit} Conferen(e kung 

compeuuon 
Ms. 01anne Hopen pres1deJ as adviser, 

sk1-tnp organ1zer, and off1C1al moner counter 
for the groups many fund-raising activitie . 

ABOVL. Dave anf1 takes a break 
from sk iing. FAR I EFT Mary 
Foster . l.EIT Kalynn Burton gets 
ready to tackle the slo pes 
of Mount t. Mickelson. 

Th~ Sk• Cluh, prior to lea,mg fo r a no ther Afton Alp\ .ldH nture. 

71 



72 

U FT: Pam Lerczak eats apple auce. 
RI HI Mr. Roger oren on direCI the 
Band. BELOW· enior Candidates. From 
row, left to nght andy Wa hick, tacee 

ardenas, Queen Debbie Alver on, Dana 
Moorhead, andy Flores. Back row Tony 

a alias, Joe Gaona, King Rick chmida, 
Lui Rosario, Tim Robineue. 

Sno-Daze: 

ABOVE: Junior andidate . Front row, left 
to nght: Michelle Traynor, Pauy Tocko, 

Prince s Rosa Gaona, Dawn aro , Kalynn Burton. 
Back row Dana James, Prince Tom Brennhofer, 

Ron Clevenger. ot paetured Mike Monua, 
Da•e Theno. AB VE RIG IIT Master and Mi tre s of 

eremony Bob Murphy and DeAnn Grochowski. 
RIGHT ophomore andidate . From row, left 

to nght Robin Dilts, Tina oto, Duche Peggy 
Kegler, Nita Medellin, Laurie Munkwitz. Back 

row: Eddie Zepeda, Jerry Zagan, Duke Tam 
amec, Dave hepherd, teve Montante . 

'These are the 



• 

Last year's queen and king, Kathy Vanderbeek and Dennis McNaughton; 
Luke aherda and Michele tanley prov1de entertainment. 

Best Times' 
" hp-n- l1de with Indian Pride" was cho­

sen a the button slogan for Sno-Week, 

while 'The e Are the Best Times" was the 

theme u ed for the coronation. 

Crownmg of the candidates took place 

Januar} 26, with RICk chmidt and Debb1e 
Alver on chosen as king and queen. Also 

reigning were Tom Brennhofer and Ro a 

Gaona, a prince and princess; and T1m 

amec and Peggy Kegler, as duke and duch­

e s. 
Act1v1tie dunng the week included Dress 

l'p Da}. Cowbo} Da}. Clash Day, and Pnde 

Da}. 
Lunch-time acnvme , spon ored b} tu­

dent Council, were apple bobbing and 

doughnut eatmg contest and an apple auce 

race. 
A new addition to no-Week was a ca h 

drawmg m which a total of 130 was g•ven 

awar. Buttons were reg1stered tO make hold­

ers elig•ble for the cash pnze . 
To conclude no-Week, there wa a pep­

fest during 1xth hour and the no-Daze 

dance, held Frida} night. 

Queen Debbie Alverson 
King Rick chmidt 

Apple-bobb1ng 
conte t dra~s b1g 
cro~d , ~hile Donna 
Kegler plays Urban o~girl. 

73 



74 

Student Council: More pride 

From row. left ro nght· Laurie Munkwitz, Nita Medellin. Second row Kathi Gall, DeAnn 
Grochowski, Stacee Cardenas, andy Flores, Joe Gaona, Mary Foster, Barb Pin ki. 
Thtrd row: Tony Casillas, Joni Taylor, Score St. Martin, Lisa Ka ella, Tina Medellin. 
Fourth row: Sandy Muccio, Mary Ambro e, Paui Tocko, Dori Pnewski, Russell Hirsch. 
Back row Dave Shepherd, Minda Garcia, Michelle Traynor, hari Todora. 

ABOVE Mary Ambro e and Michelle 
Traynor work on HHS envelope . 
RIGHT: Adviser Clare Longsdorf; 

officers: Stacee Cardenas, 
secretary; Tony Casillas, treasurer; 

Sandy Flore , vice-pre ident; 
Joe Gaona, pre ident. 

Working to revtve a sense of school pride 
was the Student Counol's main objective 
dunng the school year. 

Board members were busy organizing and 
carrying out such activtttes as Homecoming, 
the Humboldt Helps Santa Campaign, and 
Sno-Daze. 

The Council, which met daily during first 
hour, named twenty new members to the 
delegate assembly. These members made it 
easier to cover all homerooms and to spread 

information regarding school activities 
One of the major events of the school 

year, the Humboldt Helps Santa campaign, 
brought m $750 and 868 items of food . All 
money and items of food received dunng the 
week of the campaign were given to the Sal­
vation Army and the Neighborhood House. 

The big fund-raiser of the year was the 
annual cheese and sausage sale. The Council 
also sold baseball caps and jerseys, which 
were available at the bookstore along with 
the usual array of candy bars and other 
goodies. 



Front row, left to right: Annie Biagi, Dawn Dowd, Barb Pinski, Dianne 
Jordan, Patty Tosney, Bill Efron. Second row Sue Falteisek, Sue Jor­
gen en,Joyce Heininger, DeAnn Grochowski, Carol Feyen, KimJen-

niges, Michele Stanley, Sandy Myran, Advisor Calvin Klawitter. Back 
row: Mary Schmitz, Tony Bukowski, Dave Sanft, Mike Zamarripa, 
Luis Ro ario, Tom Langlois. Not pictured: Sue Dwyer. 

NHS: Early selection made 

ABOVE: Dave Sanft, 
Bill Efron, Carol 

Feyen, Patty Tosney, 
and Michele Stanley, 

plan their next 
group activity. 

RIGHT Dawn Dowd 
questions Mr. Klawitter 
about the NHS banquet. 

Selection of National Honor Society 
members began early this year with 13 new 

members added, to bring the total to 21. 
Students were chosen m December, 

instead of in spring as in previous years, to 
enable the group to have more NHS activi­

ties during the school year. 
Requirements for membership were aca­

demic achievement as well as involvement in 
school organizations, such as athletics or 

Student Council. 

By receiving a notice from adviser Calvin 
Klawitter, students were invited to become 
NHS members. 

In the selection process, eligible students 
had to gain sponsorship of teachers, coaches, 
and advisers. They were then judged in three 
areas: service to the school, leadership quali­
ties, and character. These recommendations 
determined who the new NHS members 

were. 
All new members were initiated at a 

breakfast at Perkins. At that time, they were 
asked to recite a poem, riddle, or joke in 

front of the rest of the group. 

75 



7(i 

I ront row, left co nghc Lee Ann Dahlberg, Jackie Meyer, 
Mi<.helle Schecbel, Imelda Aviles,Joanie Put7. econd row· 
Lort Baird , Mary ·chmiu, Dianne Jordan, 'andy Jordan, 
Trt\ha Berg\crom, Chci\ Keefe, Sutie Youso. Back row 

Advisee Kathy Fuller, Kathy LeMire, Lisa Hendricks, 
Julie Helquist, hannon Mactagon, Carol Feyen, Monique 
Shea, Collette VanGuilder and Peggy Clack. Not ptttured 
Kathy Koeck, Kelly olt,Jackie Zamora. 

Indianettes: New routines 

ABOVI: lnd•anette perform 
1n We t tde Pride Day 

Parade. Rl ,liT Officers, 
Dianne Jordan, 

LeeAnn Dahlberg, Kathy 
LeM1re. Bat I- row Mary 

Sthmut, "hannon Martagon, 
and ( olleue Van(,utldec. 

M . Kathy Fuller, eleven new members, a 
choreographer, and le repetition in ongs 
and routine were all part of the new look of 
the Indianettes. 

Ms. Fuller, home economics teacher, was 
named at the end of the '79-·so school year 
as the new adviser. 

When Ms. Fuller was asked how she felt 
the year had gone, she sa1d, "I think it went 
great. They've improved a lot since last year. 
They're working together more, too." 

The Indianettes recruited for about five 
days, and eleven more g1rls JOmed, both 
from the Junior and entor high. 

At the beginnmg of the year, all of the 
routmes were made up by the Ind1anetce~. In 
mid-November, they h1red Ms. Allee Qumn 
to choreograph the dances. M . Qumn ha 
had e1ghteen year of dance expenence and 
has her own dance chool. 

Officer for the dancelme were. Mary 
chrnttz, captam, LeeAnn Dahlberg. Kathy 

LeM1re, and hannon Martagon. secretane ·, 
and D1anne Jordan, and Colletce Van­
Guilder, trea urer . 



Publications: Small staff 

Front row, left co nght: Cheryl Mille r , J oyce Heininger, ha ron Weber, Brenda Bo rtz, 
Barb Pinski , Leslie Schwab. Back row De Ann G rochowski, Bet y Dwyer, Lisa Kasella, 
Gina N iva, Mo nica Hauwille r . 

ABOV L Leslie Schwab, yearbook co·editor, and 
Lt\a Ka\ella ta ke time out from deadl ining. 
ABOVL Rl , liT Ba rb Pinski, yearbook co-eduo r; 
th ree JUn ior staff members - ·haron Weber , Betsy 
D" yer, a nd Brenda Bo n 7 - do yearbook layouts. 

Staff member~ Cheryl Mille r, Monica Hauwille r,J oyce 
Hein inger, DeAnn Grochowski, and G ina Ntva ta ke 

pa n in a pla nmng \C\\ion, while the new room 134 
popcorn po pper produ~·es still ano th r batch. 

De~pite the disadvantage of a ~mall ~taff 
and an even )rnaller budget, I lurnboldt'~ 

journali ts managed to overcome most of 
the oh tacles they were faced with during the 
school year. 

With only 350 ~tudents purcha~mg ~ub­
scrtpttons during the ten-day dnve, the ~taff 
found it had less rnone;· to work with than tn 
previou year~ But after replacing the pop­
corn popper whiCh burned our in early ep­
tember, everyone was set and ready to go. 

The eleven-member staff, that got even 
~maller after 2:30 p.m., pent many long 
hours after chool drawmg layouts, typing 
copy. and selecting ju t the tight picture in 
order to meet three maJOr yearbook dead­
lmes. A few other ta k that kept member 
busy were keepmg a calendar of event and 
fillmg up the bulletm board with ttems rang­
ing from Kaue' rule to a ign remmding 
the group that back was not the arne as top. 
Also, occastonal semmar celebraung uch 
speCial events a btrthdays, holtdays, and the 
compleuon of thts book help to ease the ten­
sion. 

77 







80 

Football: Indians break losing 

From row. left 10 rt!tht . Tim Robinette, Eddie Zepeda, Ron Cle•enger, 
Jerry Z•gan, cou cheuer, Luis Rosano, Layo Cerda. Second row 
Coach Bob Ryan, Andy Austin, Tom Brennhofer, Curly Ceniceros, 

te•e chostek, Pat tark, Ron Leder, ( oach Ralph McDonough. 

FAR LEFT Coache McDonough and Ryan 
watch from the idelines. LEFT Eddie Zepeda 
anticipates a pass. ABOVE Tony Ca illas and 
Dave Theno exchange a victory shake. 

Th1rd row arlos Rodriguez, Mark Cahill, Dave Becker, Dan Becker, 
Greg abm, teve Montantes, Joe Gaona. Back row Jeff a .tor, Da'e 
Theno, Tony Casillas, Tim Albrecht, Chuck W1l on, and Dana 
James. 



streak 
When thmking in terms of a win-loss 

record, the 1980-81 football season was not a 
prosperous one, but determination, might, 
and team spirit made the season worthwhile. 

Led by tri-captains Tim Albrecht, Tony 
Casillas, and Luis Rosario, the Indians took 
home a victory against Highland Park, 28-12, 
which broke their two-year losing streak. 

The first touchdown was a 58-yard pass 
from Ron Clevenger to Curly Ceniceros. 
There was also a touchdown by Steve Mon­
tantes followed by two TO's by Casillas. The 
season ended with a 1-7 record. 

Casillas was voted most valuable player 
and best offensive back. Other honored 
players were Scott Scheuer, top receiver; 
Layo Cerda, best defensive back; Luis 
Rosario and Dave Theno, best defensive 
linemen. 

All City honors went to Casillas and 
Rosario, with Casillas also earning Honora­
ble Mention for the All Metro team. 

Quarterback Ron Clevenger receives the snap 
from center Chuck Wilson to start the offensive 
action against Cretin. 

LEFT Steve Montaotes breaks 
through Cretin's defense. ABOVE: 
Jeff Sailor watches his teammates; 
Halftime brings Layo Cerda 
and parent on the field . 

COMERE:-;(F RU l I.TS 

Hl'MBOLDT OPPO:-;E :T 
14 , t Thomas ;4 

Johmon 22 

0 Central \5 
0 lUI-Murray 20 

2 H1ghland Park 12 

0 Hardmg 1 

u reun 55 

0 Como Park H 

81 



82 

ABOVE: Coach Pat Funk explain the next play to Ron Leder. 
ABOVE RIGHT: Humboldt's kickoff team rushe do~n the 

field after Edd1e Zepeda pums the ball. 
RIGHT: Caclo Rodnguez pa sed to a fellow teammate. 

,. A winless season 

From row left to n~ht Frito E~cobedo, R1ck Clark, cott Jorgensen, Terry Va\quet, 
Doug H1nz, Mike McEimury. econd row Caclos Rodnguez, Chuck Cardenas, Tim 
Martineau, te'e Fischer, Dave hepherd, Edd1e Zepeda, Dean Cota. Back row A sist­
ant Coach Jay Anderson, Vance Rolfzen, Paul Parkos, Bob Zimmerman, John Palacio. 
Rick Bra,o, Mike Vosper, Ron Leder, oa h Pat Funk. 

Wtth a sea on record of 0-7, the boys JV 

football team had its close t game agamst 
Hardmg. October 3. a 16-6loss. 

Coach Pat Funk has coached JV football 
at Humboldt for the past two years Coach 

Funk and Asststant Coach Jay Ander on had 
to deal with the problem of losing many of 
their players to the varsity. 

Cited by the coaching staff for their con­
sistent contnbuttons to the team were RICk 

Bravo, Chuck Cardenas, Ron Leder, Paul 
Parkos, Dave hepherd, Mike Vosper, and 
Bob Zimmerman. 

Humboldt's wor t loss came early in the 
eason to Johnson, 50-0. 

Other los e were to Central, 16-0; High­
land Park, 32- ; Cretin, 40-0; and Como Park, 
24- . 



Cross Country: Dedication 

Front row, left tO nght Michelle Helsper,Julia DeWitt. Second row: Mark Tonn, Mark 
Aeilt , Mike Fo ter, Ed Bloch. Back row Coach Mike ulhvan, John Foster, Paul 
Zamarripa, Dave Johanson, Mike Monita, Keith Nielsen, Tim Moore, and Manager 
Tom Deutch. 

LEFT emor Mike Fo ter warms up before a 
long run. BELOW· Keuh Niel en quickens his 
pace as he nears the finish line. RIGHT. Junior 
Michelle Helsper. 

A conference record of 0-8 was recorded 

by the cross country team this year Despite 
the loss of s1x members during the season, 

the nine-member team put forth an excep­
tiOnal effort. 

Competition was very difficult as Hum­

boldt was forced to run against squads of 30-
70 members. 

en10r Mike Fo ter and sophomore Ke1th 
N1elsen were Cited as the team's cop runners 
wuh times rangmg m the 18-19 minute mark 

for the three-mile course. Both were consid­
ered co be very strong and determined run­
ners. 

Michelle Helsper was the only g•rl on the 
team co finish the season and was praised by 

Coach Mike Sull1van for her dedication. 

Desp•te a season which resulted in a los­
ing team record, the coach was proud of the 

positive attitudes whiCh made h1s work 
much easier. 

83 



84 

Varsity Volleyball Team. Front row,left to right: Meg Haider, Dori Pnewski, Theresa Newbauer, Lisa 
Schleichen, Sandy Flores. Back row: Coach Denise Quinlan, Mary Munkwitz, Mary Ambrose, 
Mary Mueller,Janet VanZyl, DeDe Adamez, Michelle Traynor. 

Theresa Newbauer gets set. 

-

Volleyball: Conditioning is 

RIGHT: Annie Delgado watches as 
Mary Munkwitz spikes the ball. 

FAR RIGHT: Dori Pnewski, Michelle 
Traynor, and Mary Mueller prepare to 

receive an opponent's serve. 

CONFERENCE RESULTS 

HUMBOLDT OPPONENT 

0 Derham Hall 2 

2 Central 

0 Highland Park 

0 Johnson 2 

0 Hill-Murray 2 

0 Como Park 2 

0 Harding 2 



RIGHT Mary Ambrose. 
ABOVE Meg Haider gets 
low 10 dig out a pike. 

important 
The Indians' econd match in conference 

play proved to be thetr first and only taste of 
victory as they beat Central, 2-1. 

First year coach Ms. Denise Quinlan said, 

"I worked to get the girls in good shape. I 

ran them through long and difficult prac­

tices, concentrating on lots of running." 

But all the dedication seemed frustrating 

as the squad finished the season wtth a 1-6 

win-loss record. 
Certificates were presented at an awards 

banquet, held at Mancini's, to the team's 
outstanding players: Theresa ewbauer, 

most aggressive; DeDe Adamez, best defen­

sive; Dori Pnewski, most valuable; and 

Pnewski and Michelle Traynor, captams. 

Junior varsity won ttS conference opener 

against Derham Hall, 18-7 and 18-15, but 

stumbled into the arne disappointment as 

the varsity squad, with a conference win-loss 
record of 1-6 to hand to Coach Ray 

chwabe. 

ABOVE LEIT· Annie 
Delgado and andy 

Flores. LEIT Coach 
Denise Quinlan et up 
strategy with her team. 

JV Volleyball Team From row, left 10 nght Laurie Munkv.itz, Annie Delgado, andy 
Flores, Lori chleichen. Back row· Coach Ray chwabe, Mary Munkv.itz, Meg Ha1der, 
Janet VanZyl, Mary Ambro e, Lynee ailor. 

5 



Basketball: 

CO 'FERE 'CE RE UI.TS 
m;MBOLDT OPPO E T 
48 Hardtn,~; ,, 
46 Como Park ~~ 

46 t. Thomas 62 
~2 Central IH 
6 Cteun 
5~ lh,~;hland Park 63 
65 lliii.Murray 71l 
46 Johnson 48 
~1 Hardtng 70 
51 Como Park ~7 

51 t. Thomas 56 
57 Central 73 
~ Cretm 79 
w C.rerm 74 
4~ lhghland Park ~ 
56 Hill-Murray 4 
55 Johnson 47 

RIGHT Bob Murphy takes a break, 
Mark Aeilts shoots for a 

core. BELOW Adrian Womack and 
Mark Aeilts play a tight 

defen e; Dana James concentrates 
on a jump shot; guard Pete Garofalo. 

Aeilts leads 



scoring efforts 
An unsuccessful but elf-fulfilling eason 

1s best Illustrated by the boys' vars1ty basket­

ball team. Led by tn-capta10s Mark Ae1lts, 

Bob Murphy, and Lu1s Rosano, the Ind1ans 
managed to encounter teams of much more 

SIZe and numbers, only to be d1sappo10ted by 

defeat. 
Leading the sconng was Aeilts, w1th a 16.1 

sconng average, followed by Rosano and 

Murphy. 

The JV basketball team's guiCkness and 
teamwork resulted 10 four v1ctones th1s sea­

son, over Como twiCe as well as over Central 
and H1ghland. 

Lead10g the team 10 scoring were JUniors 
Tom Deutsch and Dave Johanson. 

Due to the lack of players, the Six-member 

team 10cluded four junior who were not eli­
gible for JV play. Th1s resulted in all of their 

games be10g cons1dered scnmmages, rather 

than counting in C1ty Conference stand10gs. 

The drive and eagerness of both the var­

sity and the JV teams gave them the courage 

and the confidence to try for the top, and 

every basketball player learned the definition 
of the word "pride." 

From row, left to nght: Layo Cerda, Tom Deutsch OV), Steve 
Aeilts OV), teve Fischer OV),Jesse Curry OV), Pete Garo­
falo. Back row Coach Dick Furey, Lui Ro ario, DaveJohan-

Lui Ro~ano warms up 
before a game; Coach Dick 

Furey discu e trategy 
with the taning line up. 

son, Adrian Womack, Mark Aeilts, Dana James, Bob Murphy, 
teve cho tek, Assi tant Coach Jim Frit che. 'ot ptctured 

Jerry Zigan. 

7 



Swimming: Small squad sizes 

Front row, l~ft to nght: AI Rosario, lsoba ~niceros, George Wollenberg, Rodney Owen, 
Coach Jay We cott. Back row· Dean Cota, Tim Hos alia, Frank Riefkohl. 

Tim Ho salla, above, 
and D~an Cota, led the 

boys' swimming 
team in scoring. 

Dean Cora and Tim Hossalla led the boys' 
swimming team 10 conng through a verr 
rough ea on. 

Humboldt did not win a meet, but they 
had many 10dividual accompl1 hment . 

Cora, co-captain and the team's leading 
corer. earned mo t of hi po10t 10 div10g 

and 10 the 100-yard freestyle. 
Ho alia. econd leading scorer, excelled 

throughout the sea on 10 the 1 -yard back­
troke, the 2 -yard 10dividual medley, and 

d1v10g. 
Frank R1efkohl, co-captaiO, was third in 

10d1v1dual scor10g. 
Char Rea wa the only en10r h1gh girls' 

w1mmer tO stick 1t out through a very rough 
chedule. Three JUniOr h1gh member -Car­

ne Garcia, Dawn alak, and ue We1r- also 
stayed w1th the team for the enure eason. 

Rea rece1ved two fir t place w10s and 
three second place finishe 10 d1v10g. he 
also earned two third places 10 the 100-yard 
freestyle . 

Sophomore Char Rea, only senior high 
member of the girl ' swimming team. 



LEFT Debbie Alverson. 
BELOW Coach Avila-Smith and 
Dawn Saro . RIGHT Donna 
McElmury practices forehand. 
FAR RIGHT Chris Robinson 
bits a backhand. 

Tennis: New coach named 

Front row, left to nght Dawn Saros, Sharon Weber, Minda Garcia, Donna McElmury. 
Back row Debbie Alver on, Chris Robinson, aerie Knick, Rita Block, Coach Katbe­
leen Avila- mith. 

· nder the direction of a new coach, Ms. 

Katheleen Avila-Smith, the girls' tennis team 
finished the season with a 3-4 conference 

record. 
Humboldt's wins were over Como, 5-2, 

Central, 4-1, and Johnson, 4-2. 
Due to lack of participation, it was a very 

tough season. With an eight-member team, 

the girls were two short of a complete squad. 
With Humboldt's best record, 6-1 in con­

ference play, the first doubles team of Deb­

bie Alverson and Dawn Saros took third 

place in the conference tournament. 
Third and fourth singles players Donna 

McElmury and Sharon Weber combined a 
second doubles and tied for fourth place. 
Chn Robm on placed fifth among third sin­

gles players. 
Humboldt's team losses were to Derham 

Hall, 5-1, Harding, 5-1, Highland, 5-1, and 

Hill-Murray, 5-0. 

9 



Gymnastics: 

ABOVE. Nora Vanyo does the splits on 
the beam; Loci Mailer during her floor 

execci e routine. RIGHT Assistant Coach 
Kathleen Ryan and Coach Bill Raven. 

Ill MBOLDT 

~' H1ghland Park 
64 Derham Hall 
7) Central ., Johnson 
79 llardmg 
71 Como Park 

OPPONl T 
8~ 

II' 
69 
91 

IIJO 
R4 

Win over Central 

Front row, left to right: Shelly Vandenberg, Nora Vanyo, Loci 
Mailer, Stephanie Wilson, Amani Issa. Back row· Chris 
Geiger, Robin Meyer, Sue Jorgensen, Sheccy Patcin, Macy 

Ambrose, Laurie Michalec, and Assistant Coach Kathleen 
Ryan. or pictured: Coach Bill Raven, Cheryl Wenzel, and 
Char Rea. 



helly Vandenberg performmg. 

satisfying 
A four -point VICtOr> over Central helped 

rhe ~\ mna~[IO ream e~cape the fate of a win­
le ~ ~ea~on and brought a en e of Sa[l fac ­
tiOn ro ream members and coaches who 
speN man} after-school hours prepanng and 
praC[ICin~ rourme 

In the meet agamsr Central. 'ora Vanyo, 
a ~ophomore . rook f1r r place 1n the vault 
and a ~econd place on rhe balance beam, 
while 'helly Vandenber~. a en1or. recorded 
econd place finishes on the beam, rhe 

uneven parallel bar . and floor exern e. te­
phame W!l on f1n1!>hed f1rst 1n 11oor exern e 

In rhe meet a~am r Como. a clo e meet 
wh1ch Humboldt losr . Vandenberg had rwo 
econd place fini~hes and a third. wh1le W 11 -

')0n rook a rh1rd on the beam. and Chn 
1e1~er had a third on the vault 

Other contnburor ro the ream 's point 
rorab mcluded ue Jor~emen . Lon Maller, 
anJ Laune 11chalec 

V andenber~ do ed our a s1x -vear ~ymnas­

tll~ career. mcludm~ three lerrer -winnin~ 

\ear' ar llumboldr. 

ABOVE LEfT Laune M1chalec 
warms up as she praclice 
a straddle through the uneven 
parallel bars. LEfT ophomore 
Amam Issa pose on the 
balance beam. ABOVE:. 

tephanie Wilson spots 
Mary Ambrose on a hand pring. 
SHOW The g•rls' gymnastics 
team works out after 
school during a da•ly practice. 

91 



92 

Basketball: 

ABOVE: Theresa 
Newbauer concentrate 

on her hot. RIGHT 
De De Adamez and Laura 

Wallace play aggressive 
defense. FAR RIGHT 
senior Dori Pnewski. 

(0:-\FI.RL:-.;(l, Rf. 'li.T 

Hl MilOLDT OPPO!"I.NT 
1 

~ 

71 

51 
45 
~2 

63 
~4 

~~ 

Johnson H 
Derham Hall ~~ 
11111-Murra} ].1 

Hardmg (,0 

Como Park 1.)2 

Central 64 
I hghland Park 35 
Hardmg 71 
C.omo Park 7i 
Central 52 
Derham Hall 70 

Captain De De Adamez 
looks for help, while junior 

Anne Nehring takes a jump shot. 

Improvement is 



• • 
Impressive 

Recognmon was deserved by the girls' 

vars1ty squad for fimshmg w1th a 4-10 record 

m conference acuon, a real turn around from 

last season when the team was winless in six­

teen games. 
Though 4-10 was not one of the best 

records in the city, the Indians were known 

for aggressive play but a lack of height gave 

their opponents a big edge. 
sua! starters were DeDe Adamez, Anne 

ehring, Theresa Newbauer, Dori Pnewsk1, 

and Laura Wallace. 
Top scorer for Humboldt was senior cap­

tain DeDe Adamez. Leadmg rebounders 

were ehring and Wallace. 
The junior vars1ty had an oucstandmg sea­

son, with a 9-5 record and a fourth place fin­

ISh to hand first-year coach Ms. Denise 

Quinlan. 
"I was very impressed w1th the girls' 

accomplishments," commented Coach Quin­

lan. 
Leading the team in conng were Shelly 

Crotty, Jenine FourCloud, and Julie Somora, 

with rebounding strength coming from 

Monica Hauwiller. 

ABOVEJY player Jenine FourCioud. 
RIGHT Varsity. From row, left 

to nght Elba Hernande7, Dori Pnewski, 
belly Crony, Mary Booker, Kristi 

Eylandt, There a Newbauer. Back row 
Manager Marguerita Williams, Teri 

Byrne, Angie Perez, Minnie Poe, Laura 
Wallace, Monica Hauwiller, Ann 

Nehring, DeDe Adamez, oach Bob Jack on. 

LEIT Julte omora fights for the 
ball. BELOW· JY Team. From row, 
left to nght· Elba Hernandez, 
Teri Byrne, belly Crotry, Kri ti 
Eylandt. Back row· Manager 
Marguerita Williams, Nita 
Medellin, Julie omora, Monica 
Hauwiller, Jenine F ourCioud, 
Minnie Poe, Coach Deni e Quinlan. 

93 



94 

RIGHT The ream on rhe lope; 
leading kier Tom Langloi 

head our for a race. BELOW 
Lef110 nghr· Coach Dianne 

Hopen, Paul Zamarippa,JeffJones, 
Fri1z Gelling, hawn Bi bee, 

Dave anf1, Tom Langlois, Danny 
Bryan!, Darrin Berg rrom, Coach 

Wally Wakefield. 01 pJCrured 
Rus ell Hirsch,John Karas, 

John Planre, and Scon Sr. Marrin. 

Skiing: New team wins twice 

ABOVE Team 
members help 10 

er rhe course. 
RIGHT Dave Sanf1, 

before leaving for 
a daily pracrice 
ar Birch Park. 

Humboldt's newest athletic team tO enter 

C1ty Conference compeution wa the twelve­

member sk1 team, which fin1shed the ea on 

with a 2-5 record, mcluding b1g wms over 

Central, 10-5, and Johnson, 14-1. 

Losses were tO Harding, Como, and High­
land Park. 

The skiers had a tough one-week practice 

and training sess1on, d1rected by Coach 

Dianne Hopen, and were ready for the1r first 
meet m early January. 

InJuries plagued the team, putting two ski­

ers - Dan Bryant and Dave anft out of 

races, but both were back on the slopes 
within a week. 

Six skiers qualified for reg1ons. hawn Bis­

bee, John Karas, Tom Langlo1 , John Plante, 

Sanft, and Scott St. Martm. 

All meets were held at the Birch Park ski 
area m Wisconsm. 

"We had a lot of fun and all learned and 

improved a lot," sa1d one skier, "and that's 
the most important part. " 



JV Hockey: 4 wins posted 

Front row, left to nght: Tim Martineau, Keith Ntelsen, Maurice 
Va quez, Steve Ellis, Dave Lofgren, Bob Eylandt, Mark 
Osborne. Back row· Eddie Zepeda, Chuck Cardenas, Victor 

-

Despite early season let-downs, with 
losses tO such teams as H1ll-Murray, Como 
Park, Creun, Harding, Johnson, and St. 
Thomas, the JV hockey team came up w1th 
four w~ns tO bnng its overall conference 
record to 4-12. 

"Faced w1th a small number of players 
hurt the team this year," commented Coach 
Mike Sullivan. 

S~nce players were sw1tched between both 
varsity and JV, it was d1fficult when both 
teams had a game on the same day. 

Highlights of the season were w~ns over 
Central, 13-7, Harding, 4-3, and H1ghland 
Park tw1ce, 8-5 and 5-4. 

Dave Lofgren led the way against Harding 
with two goals and Dave Shepherd and Steve 
Lorr each added one to make the final score 
4-3. 

Leading scorers for the season were Lof­
gren, Lorr, and V1ctor Luc1o. 

ABOVE LEFT: Dave Shepherd gains 
con1rol ofrhe puck; Keith Nielsen 
rakes a shot on goal. LEFT· Victor 
Lucio, Ron Clevenger, and 
Steve Lorr set up a scoring play. 

Lucto, Lance Rolfzen, Ron levenger, Jeff ailor, Robert 
Lucio, Steve Lorr, Dave Shepherd, Carlos Rodriguez, Coach 
Mike ullivan. 

95 



96 

ill MBOLDT OPPO:-.;E:-..:T 
2 H•ll.'l..luru\ 
(, Como Park 
9 (emral 
4 Cretin 
6 Hardmg 
(, John on 
4 t Thomas 
~ Htgh!~nd 

' Htii·Mumv 
2 Como Park 
2 Cretan 
4 Hardm~ 
X Cemral 
1-\ J,)hmon 

10 H•ghl.ind 
(, St. Thomas 

Hockey: 

RIGHT Tim Osborne 
moves the puck up the 
ice; Maurice Vasquez 

and Mark Osborne on 
defense. BELOW Dave 

Lofgren prepares for the 
face·off; Steve Lorr 

backhands a shot. 

lO 
II 

0 

7 
7 
~ 

6 
n 
12 

11 

' 2 
7 

6 
12 

BELOW Ninth grade goalie Mark O~borne, 
waits to defend the shot. RIGHT Left 

wingJim Nielsen, who tied w11h 
Mike ura as Humboldt's leading corer. 

19 year wait ends 



with victory 
The be t ummary of Humboldt's vamty 

hockey eason is the following quote by 

Coach Ralph McDonough, from the Febru­

ary 3 issue of the Sr. Paul Dispatch: "It 
hasn't been fun losing six one-goal games 
this season, so I guess you might say Dame 
Fate finally smiled on us." 

m1led she d1d, as Humboldt went on to 
overcome Harding by a score of 4-3. conng 
for the Indians were J1m N1el en twiCe, Ron 

Clevenger, and defenseman Steve Lorr. 
And two weeks later, everyone was smil­

ing as Humboldt defeated Johnson for the 

first time in nineteen years. Dan King, one of 

the leading scorers for the season, had four 
goals in the 8-1 victory. 

The puck ters tarred the eason lowly, 
w1th only one wm m the first eight games. 

During the econd half of the season, the 
Indians seemed to come alive with wins over 
Central, Harding, Johnson, Highland and 

Brooklyn Center (a non- conference game). 
When the Indians faced Central, each time 

the "mean-machine" cook command right 
from the start and went on to victones, 9-0 
and 8-2. Mike ura and Nielsen contnbuted 
to much of the coring. 

Defensively, the Ind1ans relied heavily dur­
ing the season on Clevenger, Steve Lorr, Tim 
Osborne, and Maurice Vasquez. 

The Ind1ans finish their season with a 5-11 
conference record. 

From row,left to nght Tim Martineau, Jim Nielsen, Mike Sura, Tim Osborne, 
Dan King, Dave Becker, Mack Osborne. Back row: Coach Ralph 
McDonough, Maurice Va quez, Keith Nielsen, Ed Zepeda, Vic10c Lucio, 
Ron Clevenger, Jeff ailoc, Robert Lucio, teve Lore, Dave hephecd, Car· 
los Rodriguez, Dave Lofgren, Assi rant Coach Mike ullivan, Manager Ed 
Bloch. 

-~-- .. ~ ...... 

.. 

ABOVE Center 
Mike uca 
skates around 
a Harding 
player. LEIT 
Right wing 
Dan King checks 
his opponent 
into the board . 

97 



9 

Wrestling: 

17 
~~ 

l ~ 

63 
~2 

~0 

9 

llardmg ~ 

Johnson ~\ 

lilll-Murrav 6 
Como Park ~4 

Creon 
lllghland Pllrk 17 

t Thorn 9 
Central 14 

RIGHT Andy Au tin take control 
of the match. BELOW Scott 

cbeuer get ready to make a move 
on bi opponent; Mark Tonn adds 

another victory to bi record; Tony 
Casillas on a break away. 

ABOVE Leo Tejeda struggles to bold 
bi opponent. RIGHT Greg Brennbofer bas 

the advantage. FAR RIGHT Coach 
Ryan ignal the move to a wre ller. 

Third place in City 



Conference 
Domg exceptionally well in invitational 

tournaments and endmg the season with a 6-

2 conference record, Humboldt wrestlers 

placed th1rd m the my, behmd Johnson and 

Como, and had a 10-2 overall record. 

In mvitational tournaments at Ellsworth, 

Burnsville, and South St. Paul, Humboldt 

had s1x md1v1dual champ1ons and, as a team, 
placed second overallm two tourneys. 

Tom Brennhofer, champ in two tourna­

ments, led the Indians with a record of 19-1-
1, which included twelve pins. Not far 

behmd in wms were Scott cheuer and Mark 
Tonn at 19-2 

for each pm dunng a match, the boys got 

a diaper pin. Cheerleaders origmated this 
practiCe at tournaments last 1ear and carried 

1t over to season matches for th1s year. Lead­
ing pin getters were Tom Brennhofer, Greg 
Brennhofcr, Leo Tejeda, and Tonn. 

In the Region 3AA Tournament, Tonn, at 
119, won first place, and Brennhofer at 128, 

placed second. These finishes advanced them 

to state competition. 
At state, Brennhofer lost in quarter-final 

action, 17-3, to the wrestler who took the 

state championship. Tonn lost m the first 

round, 8-4. 

Brennhofer, Scheuer, and Tonn were 

named to the All City team. 

LEIT Tim Albrecht 
con<:entrate on the 
hold . BI:LOW Leadtng 
(Orer Tom Brennhofer 

v.ork\ on hts opponent 
for another ~ic10ry. 

From row, left to n!'ht Greg Brennhofer,Je e Arias, Doug Hinz, Leo TeJeda, 
Mark Tonn, Tom Brennhofer, Andy Austin. Back row· oach Bob Ryan, 
Donnell Curry, Don Burbach, cott cheuer, Da~e Theno, Tim Albrecht, 
Dan Becker, Leonard Dtckey, Chuck Wil on, Tony a ilia , Asststant 
Coach Tim Ryan. 



100 

BELOW 'John Foster's arm is raised in 
victory. RIGHT: Mike Foster covers 

a tough opponent; city champion 
Don Burbach closes in foe a pin. 

JV .Wrestling: 11-1 record 

Front row, left to right: Steve Chapman, Ken McCloud, Bobby Diaz, Rick Clack, John 
Foster. Back row: Coach Bob Ryan, Mike Foster, Tony Stelter, Steve Montantes, Paul 
Packos, Rick Bravo, Coach Tim Ryan. Not pictured: Scott Clack, Dan Cruz, Mike Cruz, 
Shawn Martinez, Gary Walker, Don Burbach. 

Defeating Johnson, a long-standing rival, 
was what Coach Tim Ryan considered the 
highlight of the JV wrestling season. 

With a record of 7-1 in conference action, 
the Indians placed second in the city, behind 
Como, and had an 11-1 overall record. 

Along with a championship victory at the 
South St. Paul Invitational and a second 
place title at Bloomington, Don Burbach, at 
138, finished the season with a record of 18-1 
and was city champion. 

Second in scoring was Steve Chapman, 
who, at 105, ranked first at Bloomington. In 
the South St. Paul Invitational he placed sec­
ond, and in the city JV tournament Chapman 
took third place. He finished the season with 
an 18-3 overall record. 

Other contenders at the Bloomington 
Tournament were Ricky Clark, at 112, and 
Leonard Dickey, at 185. Both placed second. 

In the city tourney, second place finishers 
were Dan Becker, John Foster, and Gary 
Walker. 



Reflections 
of a school year: 
cheering for the team, 
stepping in stride 

with Indian pride, 
not always winning, 
but never giving up. 

101 



102 

Reflections 
of a school year: 
remembering 

moments 
we were together, 

working 
with each other, 

sharing 
thoughts and dreams, 

learning 
by listening, 
by doing, 
and, occasionally, 
by making mistakes. 



103 



104 



Reflections 
From the editors 

There have been many special 
times worth remembering 
this past year at Humboldt. 
The 1981 Life staff has 
tried to capture these moments 
for you. By working 
many long hours along 
with the help and 
guidance of our advisor, 
Mr. Klepperich, we feel we 
have achieved our goal. 
By now, we hope you 
have been able to share 
these reflections 
of Humboldt life with us. 

- Barb and Leslie 

STAFF: Brenda Bortz, Betsy Dwyer, DeAnn Grochowski, 
Monica Hauwiller, Joyce Heininger, Lisa Kasella, 
Cheryl Miller, Gina Niva, and Sharon Weber. 
CONTRIBUTING PHOTOGRAPHER: Joyce Heininger. 
CO-EDITORS: Barb Pinski and Leslie Schwab. 
ADVISER: Mr. Robert Klepperich. 
SPECIAL THANKS: To Delores Petter and Ernie, Jerry, 
Ken, Teri, Sandy, and the gang at Del Larson Studio; 
to Steve Wright at Taylor Publishing; to National School 
Studios; to Lisa Kasella for special efforts and 
contributions; to West Bend for faithful dedication 
to producing at least three batches of corn every day. 

105 



106 

Index 

Sophomores 

FourClou ,Jenine 

Fo ter,John 21, 8 , 

Freeman, Kenneth 21 

Garcia, Glona 21 

Achterlmg, Kenneth 20 Garcia, Robert 21 

Adams, Ann 20, 70 Gebhart, Ronald 21 

Ad.mk, Mark 20 Ge1ger. Douglas 21 

Albrecht, 'ina 20 68, 70 Getting, Frttz 21. 94 

Anderson. hem 20, 67 George, Karen 21 

Atkins, Elvira 20 George, Karen M. 21 

Aviles, Imelda 20, 68, 76 Grochowski, Deborah 21, 

Baird. Lori 20, 76 65, 70 

Ballm Margaret 20 Han en, Hope 21 

Bartok, Ronald 20 Hel per, Laura 21 

Becerra. Mana 20 Helsper, Tony 21 

Benitez, Carmen 20 Hendrick on, Jodie 21 

Berg. K1mberl}· 20 Heroff,John 21 

Bitterman, G1lbert 20 Herrera,James 21 

Bock,Jeanette 20 He sler, Charlene 21. 70 

Bravo. R1chard 20, 82. 100 Hessler, Charlotte 21. 68, 
Brightbtll, 'anq 20, 66 70 

Brown. cott 20 llinz, Douglas 21, 82, 99 

Bryan, cott 20 Hirsch, Howard 21 

Bukowski, Mary 20, 67 Hodge, Marsha 21 

Buol, Peter 20 Hom, Paul 21 

Carmtsch, Bruce 20 Hyde,Jodl 21 

Camiw, Betty 20 Issa, Amani 21, 90 

Campbell, Patricia 20 Jerde. Tami 24 

Cardenas, Charles 20, 82, 95 Jorgensen, Scott 21, 2 

Carlson, Sharon 20, 67 Karninskr, Trav1s 22 

Cameo, Becky 20 Karas J hn n. 66 

Chapman, tephen 20, 67, Kast, Ke>vm 22 

100 Kath, Patrick 22 
Clark, R1chard 20, 82, 100~~-K J 

22 aup, oan 
Corral Paul 0 68 

Kearns, ~ hawn 22, 68 
Curr Donnell 20,99 

Keefe, Chnstme 22, 76 
Da 1 Rachel 20 

Kegler. Peggf 22, 65, 7.2 
De rsch Maureen 20 

De Itt Julie 0 ' 

Die erson.)o}Ce 20 

Dilt Robm 21 67, 68, 2 

Eggmger, MIChael 21 

Escobedo, Arnulfo 82 

Eylandt, Robert 21,95 

Finnernan, I:leanor 21 

Fischer, teven 21, 62, 82, 
87 

Flipp. Robert 21 

Flores, Chrt topher 21 

Koeck, Katherine 22 

Kropp, Mtchael .22 

Kutz, Steven 22 

Lara, Guadalupe 22 

Larocque, Byron 22 

Larsen, Fawn 22 

Lauzon, Vickie 22 

Lehse,Jorge 66 

I.etexier, Lon .22 

Lillie. Nancy 22 

Lind cheid, Brenda 22 

I.iscner, Jeffrey 22 

Lopez, Lorenzo 22 

Lowen, Kristine 22 
I.usso, Margaret 22 

Ly, Vang 

Lynch, K · letn '} 

artmeau 
95,97 

1artinez, obert 2 

I Cloud, enneth 22. )(), 
100 

ae 22 

Me er, Ro n 2 • 90 

M1ller, Dar n 22 

ano 2:; 
Morre, Tim tin ~ 8~ 

Moreno, R 1t:rt n 
Mudek, Do da ; 

Munkw1tz, I .1une -\, 2'> 
6'), 66, 72. 4 8') 

Murr y. Patrtck 2-\ 

·a\arro, Irma n 
Ntelsen, Ketch ~. 8t 95, 

97 

Norcro s Brenda 2t 5 

owaczewskt JessiCa 2 ~ 

Och, Terrence 3 

Ortega, Mark ; 

Orttz, Anthon 

Pa echek, M1chael 

Parkos Paul 2 8 00 

Parton Leonard 23 
Penn te\en n 
Peters Donald n 
Peterson Jean 2:; 

Pet r on, Llo} d 2 

Pterson,James 

Pttzl,Jeffre} 2; 
Ptzzutt, Traq 3 

Plante,John n 66 

Ramse Lon ; 

Rangel Frant i co 
Rea, Charlene 3, 88 

Rios, Irma 2~. 

R1pley Debora 2~ 

Rodgers. Allen 23 

Rodriguez, Carlos 2-\,80, 
82, 95,97 

Rolfzen, Lance 21, 66, 67, 

<) 

R It zen, Van 67, 82 

Ru cbeck, Debra 

Rot . hrt t a 

Rut nd, AI n 1 

R) b ka,Jea 1 

2t 
en l<e Edward 

hepherd, Davtd I 7' "1 
8>,95.97 

lucid Mont .a 24 

unpson, M1chael 

kar ten, herrv i 

, mtth ( harlene 24 

olt , DaHd 24 

ole. Kelly 24 

omora,Jultanne 21 93 

oro. T ma 24, 65. 7 2 

proatt, I J4 

pvLhalla Debbte 

telter Anthon 100 

Stt\\art, Damn 4 

t. Marttn, ott 4 6 

todola,Judtth 4 5 68 

trafelda, Debra 4 

fako 1 homa 24 

Tarat s, Takts 24 

Tejeda Leo 98 99 

Tester. ratg 4 

Thort.: on, Wanda 

Ttes en, Kelly 24 

T chtda, Ali on 5, 67 

T> ler Jeffre} 25 

Valentm, Carmen 5 

Vandenb sch, Thomas 5 

Vanderbeek,Judy 25 

Vanyo, ora 5, 90 

Vars, Deborah 25 

V.lsquez, Terry 25,8 

Vo~per, Michael 5 8 

Wagner, Lavada ~ 

Warner,Julie 2~ 



Waska. Thomas .25 

Weber.Julte 25 

Wenker, Dav1d .25 

West, Robert .25 

\X 11le. Teresa 25, 6'> 

W11ley. Re1nold 25 

Wmter, Kelly 25 

Wolfe, Laura .25 

Wollenberg, George 25, 66, 
88 

Woodworth, Mary .25 

Zapata, Xav1er 25 

Zepeda, Edward .25, 72, 0. 
82. 95,97 

Ziegler, Mary 2'> 

Zigan, Gerald 25, 72, 80 

Zms, Michele 25 

Juniors 
Albrecht, Timoth} 26, 80, 

99 

Ambrose, Mar} 26, 74, 84, 
8'>.90 

Arlington, Kerri 26 

Auge, Patricta 68 

Austin. Andrew 26, 80, 98, 
99 

Baumann, Debra 26 

Becker, Dan~el .26, 80, Cf) 

Belmares, David 26 

Benedict, Kathleen 26 

Bergstrom, Patncia 26, 68, 
76 

Bisbee, Shawn 26, 94 

Bitterman, Christme 26 

Boeqan, David 26 

Bortz, Brenda .26, 77 

Brennhofer, Thomas 26, 
72,80,99 

Brunner, Alan 26 

Bruno, Kathy 26 

Bryant, Daniel 26, 94 

Burbach, Donald 26, 99, 
100 

Burton. Kalynn 26, 71, 72 

Busch,John 26 

Byrne, Teri 26, 93 

Cahill. Mark 26, 80 

Cen1ceros. Eliud 26, 80 

Chapman. Doug las -

Clevenger, Ronald 26, 72, 
80, 81, 95, 97 

Cook, Wendy 26 

Cool t r, G ayle (, 

Corbt , Mary K.• . 26, 68 

Cor· , , Angela .:6 

Cot,. ean 26, 66, 82, 88 

Cru.:,J 1 

Dahl nn 26 68, 
7' 

Dal · 6 

Diaz. ranees 2' 

Dichcr on,Jer rne 27 

Dich , Leonard 27, 

Dreylmg, Lynette 27, 68 

Duscher, M1chael 27 

Dwyer, Betsy 27, 29, 66, 77 

Dybevik, Karen 27, 

Ebensteiner, Mark 27 

Ellis, Steven 27, 95 

Ewald, Gerard 27 

Eylandt, Kri ti 9 

Firku~. Kaney 26. 27, 66 

Foster, Mary 27, 0, 74 

Franco, Linda 27 

Gaona, Rosa 7 2 

GarCia, Gina 64 

Garc1a, Herminda 27, 74. 
89 

Garcia, Jose 27 

Garc1a, Lisa 27 

Garcia, Sandra 27 

Geiger, Chn tina 27, 90 

George, Steven 27 

Gonzales, Gilberto 27 

Greer,Julie 27 

Gro smann, Deborah 27 

Gruber. Patricia 27 

Haley. Wendy 27 

Hansen, Cynthia 27 

Hauwiller, Momca 27, 77, 
93 

Helsper, MIChelle 27, 83 

Hernandez, Ann te 27 

Hiland, Soph1a 65 

irsch. Russell 2 , 2, 66, 
74 

Hiveley, Dav1d 2 

Hod~e. Gma 27 

Hossalla, Timothy 2 , 88 
lssa, Os ama 27 

Jefferson, Traq 28 

Jerde, teven 2 

Johanson, Dav1d 28, 8~. P.7 

~ones, Jeffrey 28, 91 

. r , Laurie 2 

K n1ck Carolyn , 89 

K nudsen, Richard 28 

K oehnen, David 28 

K rachmer, Lori 28 

Kruse, Dorothy 28 

Langevm, Kat} 64 

Langton, Laune 28 

Lauzon, Fred 28 

Le, Ngoc 28 

Leas, Ur :an 2 

Le 1ire, Kathenne 28, 68, 
70, 76 

Lerczak, Kimberley 28 

Lombard, Ann 2 

Lopez, Paul 2 

Lorr, teven 28, 95. %, 97 

Lovelace,Jacquelme 28 

Lucio, Mark 28 

Lucio, Robert 28 95. 9 

MacDonald, Patricia 28 

Markham, Kell 2 

Martagon, hannon 28, 76 

McBride, Gail 28 

McElmury. D nna 28, 70, 
9 

Mc1 'amara,Jane 64 

Mechtel, Collene 28 

Meyer, Lori 28 

Michal~c. Laurie 28, 

Monica, Michael 26, 28, 3 

Moran, Kelly 28 

Morse, Glona 28 

Muccio, andra 29. 64, 74 

Muelkr, Brenda 29, 68 

Naidyhorski. L1sa 29, 68 

Nasseff, Marl 29, 68 

Nehring, Anne 29, 70, 92 

Nelson, Katherine 29 
.:'\elson, Roxanne 29, 70 

Omeleni . Laune 29, 65 

rin, erf} 90 

P1erc.e, Dean 29 

P1tzl Laura 29. 70 

Poe, Mmme 93 

Proko ch, Paul 29 

Putz,Joame 29, 70, 76 

Remke, ·1 heresa 29, 

Rlve a Fe ando 

Robinson, Crystal 29,89 

Rodnguez, Patnck 29 

Roldan, Robert 29 
Ro ano. Carmen 65 

RybiCka,Julre 29 

Sailor. Jeff 29. 80, 81, 95, 97 

alas, Peter 29 

ah-erda, Luke 29, 68, 7) 

Sm1th, Laura 30. 70 

ummerfeld,Joan 30 

Soto, Mary ~o. 65 

~tellmach, Ward 30, 66 

Sr Germame, Ke\in 30 

Sveen, Bonnie 0 

Swenson, Judith 30, 64 

Taylor. Joanne 29, 30, 64, 
74 

T heno, David 30. 0, 99 

To , Patricia '29, 30, 64, 
72, 74 

Todora, haron 30, 74 

Traynor. Michelle 26, 30, 
72,74.84 

Index 
107 



108 

Index 
Vanderbeek, herr} 30 

Vanderveer, Jeff 30,69 

VanGuilder, Collette 30, 
68, 70, 76 

Vanyo, Mary 30 

Vanzyi,Janet 30, 68, 4, 85 

Va quez, Maurice 95, %, 
97 

Wallace, Laura 92 

\X andschneider, MIChelle 
10 

Weber, haron 30, 77, 9 

Wenzel, Ch ryl 30 

Wigfield C rt tme 30, 68 

Wtlltam , farguertta 93 

\X il on, Charle 30, 0, 81, 
99 

Wtlson, ce hanie 30, 90 

Wtlwert, Barbara 30 

Wmter, Crystal 30 

Wolfe, Loui 30 

Zamarripa, Paul 30, 68, 83, 
94 

Zampa, Mauro 30 

Zepeda, Deu e 30 

Zepeda, Tue dore 68 

Zlmmerman,James 2 

Zwmger, Jean 30, 67 

Seniors 
Aanenson D bbie 32 

Adamez, A;ma 32, 57, 70, 
-1, 92 

Adank, Todd 32 

Ae1lt , Mark 32, 70, 83, 86, 
7 

Albrecht, Laura 32 

Alvarado, Lui 32 

Alv r on, Debra 32, 72, 73, 
89 

Amacher, Deborah 32 

Appel. Rebecca 33 

Anas,Jes e 31. 99 

Auge, Mary B 

Becker, David 33, 80, 97 

Becker,Jame 33 

Belden, Teresa 33 

B1ag1, Annamane 33, 5 , 
70, 75 

Bloch, Edward 31. 6 , 3. 
97 

Block, R1ta 34, 9 

Brightbill, Paul 34 

Brownlee, Nancy 68 

Brunzel, Dan 34 

Br}ant, David 34, 68, 70 

Bugg. hawr. 3 

Bukowski, Anthon} )1, 70, 
75 

Burg, Ronald ~ i 

Burton, Michael 14 

Byer, Thoma 35, 69 

Cardenas, tacee 35. 5R. 63, 
64, 68, 72, 74 

Carlson, Loren 35 

Ca illas, Anthony 35, 63, 
72, 74,80,9 .99 

Ca illas, Gennell 35, 70 

Ceniceros, lsoba 35, 8 

Cerda, Abelardo 35, 80, R1, 
7 

Ch vez, Quinn 68 

Clark, Peggy 11, 35, 76 

Clemens, Scott 36 

Costandine, Tammy 36, 
66.67,68 

Courtnght, V 1rginia 36 

Crott}, hell} 36, 5 , 93 

Da I by, Sherr} 36, 62 

Darling, Gail 36 

Del •ado, Anna 36, 59, 84, 
85 

De e}ere,Judy 36 

Deutsch, John 37,68 

DeViro, NICholas 37 

Doering, Ann n 
Do d, Dawn 37, 58, 63, 70, 

75 

Dub IS, Susan 37 

Dw}er usan H, 59. 68,70 

Dyb1ec, Paul 37, 70 

Eckhoff. Mandr 37, 3 

Efron, Wil11am 38, 69, 75 

Ennis, Mary 3 

Eylandt, Carmen 38 

Faltelsek, usan 38, 75 

Faser, Ke1th 3 

Feyen, Carol .3 , 68, 70, 75, 
76 

Fischer, Kenneth 38 

Flores, andra 3 , 6-1, 7-t, 
84,85 

Foster, MIChael 39. 62, 71, 
83. 100 

I·uentes ceve 39 

Gall, Kathi 39, ("lb, 70, 74 

Gallagher, Mar~ 39 
Gaona, Joseph 39. 63, 72. 

74, 0 

Garcia, Lily 39 

Garcia, Lisa 39 

Garofalo, Peter 39. 86, 87 

Gonzales, Maria 0, 67 

Greenhalgh, Lon 0 

Grochowski, DeAnn 40, 
5 ,64, 70, 72, 74, 75,77 

Grossman, Linda 40 

Guerra, Lisa 40 

Gullick on, Annette 40 

Ha1der, Meg 40, 84, 5 

Hayek, andra 40 

Heininger,Joyce 41, 58, 65, 
75, 77 

Heitzinger, Robert 11 

Helqu1 t,Julianna 11, 59. 
62,66,67, 76 

Hendricks, L1sa 41. , 76 

Hernandez, Connie 41 

1-fernandez, Elba 41, 93 

Hicke}. Karen 41 

Hrdlicka, Carol 1, 6 

Hughes, L1sa 42 

Husnik, Lisa 42 

Jennige , Kimberlv 12, 68, 
70, 75 

Jones, MIChelle 4_ 

Jordan, D1ann 42, 75, 7(> 

Jorgensen, Su an !2, 59. 75, 
90 

Josephs, Kelly 42 

Ka ella, Lisa 42, 58. 6 , 4, 

77 

Kast, R1chard 13,66 

Kath, Robert i3, 6(, 

Kaufer, Rodne} 13 

Kegler, Donna 13, 59. 70, 
73 

Ketl, Daniel 13 

Kmg, Dan1el 43, 97 

Klem,John U 

Kratzke, Kelly 65 

Lang, Jane 13, 66 

Lan •I is, Thoma 11, 62, 
68. 70,75,94 

Lardani,Jerome 41 

Leder, Ronald 11, 0, 82 

Lehmann,James 44 

Lent ch, Gerald 44 

Leonard, Jane 4 t 

Lerczak, Pamela 44, 58, 65, 
72 

Lind be k, D niel41, 69 

Lindblom, Edwm 45 

Lopez. helia 15 

Lopshlre,Judith 15 

Lutgen, Thomas <15 

L}nch, Terence 4 

MacDonald, anara !5 

Matler, Lori 15 90 

Maldonado, MIChelle 15 

Mauricio, Petra ·i6 

McBnde, Ronald 46 

McDonough, Laurie 46 

Mclntyr , MISt}' 46, 5 

Medellm Christina 46, 74 

Mercado, Donna 46 

Messin,Juaith 46 

Meyer,Ja queline 68, 76 

M1ller, Cheryl 46, 77 

M1ller, Crystal 46 

Mon1ta, anette 47 

Moorhead, Dana 47, 63, 72 

Moser, Robm 47 

Mueller, Mary 47, 57, 'I 

Mularie, G il47 

Munkwltz. Mary 47, 4, 85 

Murph}. Paul •17 

Murph , Robert 17, 58, 62. 



70. 72,&l.H7 

Murra}.Joseph tH, 59 

Myran, andra 48, 70, 75 

ewbauer. Theresa 1R. R-1, 
92 

I\'iedziel ka, nita 

I\'aelsen,James , %, 97 

'ava, Gana 18, 5 , 77 

Oaks,Jame 48 

O'Donnell, Jane 48 

Olson. Wanda 11. 49 

Orttz, Michael 49 

Osborne, Timothy 19, 63, 
96.97 

Osen, Daniel 19 

Parker, Dawn 19 

Patrin,Juli 19 

Pehoushek. Marie 19 

Peterson.Julie 19 

Peterson, Karen L 50 

Peterson, Karen 1 50, 68 

Pinski, B rbara 50, 74. 75, 
77 

Pnewski, Dorothy 50, 59, 
62,71,81,92 

Potzmantl. Karen 50 

Pre m, Fran i 5 

Regan, Daniel 50, 66 

Rel(h, Pamela 50 

Renteria, Pacricaa 51. 63 

Riefkohl, Francisco 51. 70, 
88 

Robinette, Tim t11y 51, 72. 
0 

Rodri~uez, Helena 
6-l, 65 

Roering. Catherane 51 

R sarao, Luas 51, 63, 70, 72, 
75,80 . ., 

Sabin, Kellte 51 

alas, Mana 51, 59,64 

anft, Davtd 68, 70, 71, 75, 
94 

Scheuer, cott 52, 59, 63, 0, 
9. 99 

chletehert, Li a 52, 63, 84 

chmadt, Rtek 72. 73 

chmatz, Mary 52, 75, 76 

chostek. Karen 52 

Schoumaker, Davtd 52 

chwab, Leslae 52, 63, 70, 
77 

chwartz, on 52 , 

chwartz, Sheri 53, 58 

Schwarz. Dawn 53 

elbatschka, Margaret 53 

hea, Monique 7, 68, 76 

iedschlag, Duane 53 

Smith, Daniel 53 

tanley, Mtehele 53, 68, 70, 
73. 75 

tark, Patrick 5 . 80 

croschein, Mor te 53, 69 

ura,Michael 54,97 

Tester. Machelle 54 

Tonn, Mark 54, 59, 62, 70, 
83,98.99 

Torgerud, Alan 54 

Torres. Gina 54 

Tosney, Patricia 54, 75 

Urban. Yolanda 54 

Vandenberg, Pamela 55 

Vandenberg, Shelly 55, 

anos , Kimberly 55 

Vibar, Eltzabeth 55 

Wal h. Ed ar 55 

W.tnd chtteider, 1ichael 
55 

\Xc ash1ck. andra 55, 72 

\X 1Ckman,j frey 5 

Wollenberg, 1ary 56 

~ o ack. Adrian 86, 87 

saguirre, B njamin 56 

Zamarripa, Michael 56. 68, 
70, 75 

Zamora,Jacquelyn 56 

Zins, Christopher 56, 70 

Zuniga, Elva 56 

Faculty 
Adams, Eileen 12 

Anderson,Ja> 82 

Anderson. Sandy 17 

Arnevik,Joel1 2 

Avila-Smith, Katheleen 11, 

89 

Beaver, Lawr 

Brill, B rb r 12 

Broce, Danael 12 

Carr, Irene 17 

Check, Helene 12 

Christopher on, Rebecca 
12 

Cotroneo, Lou 10 

Cubus, Vernon 12, 15 

Derr, Robert 12 

Dewall, Adele 17 

Daxon, Phyllis 13 

Dolen. andra 1 'i 

Drake, Pat 17 

Dunckel, Nicholas 13 

Einberger, Lila 17 

Ernst,John 13 

Ettltnger,John 10, 11 

Ferber, Marie 17 

Frank, Richard 17 

Fuller, Kathleen 13, 76 

funk. Patrick 82 

Furey, Dick 87 

Fritsche. Jim 87 

Garcia- 'elson, Ceridad 11 

Haug, Mary 1\ 30 

}Iennig, Volker U 

Hilker, Anita 17 

Hopen, Dianne 13. 70.94 

John on, PatricJa 1·1 

Johnson. ruart 14 

John on, Walt 17 

Kalke , Eleanor 14 

Klawitter, Calvin 12, 14, i/5 

Klepperach, Robert 14 

Korum, Darwm 14, 68 

Kuefler,John 11 

LaCroax,Joseph 14, 15 

Lange lay, Valerie 17 

LeDuc,Jame 11 

Lee, Laltan 11, 65. 70 

Lee, Martin 1·1 

Lassick, Erma t7 

Long dorf, !are 14, 

Madland,Jame~ 11 

McDonough, Ralph 15, 80, 
97 

McGregor, Robert 15 

Muckela, Monica 17 

'el on, Muriel 17 

Nihart. John 15 

Ohmann, Delores 17 

Ohmann, Elaine 17 

Ortega, Luis 15 

Overton.Joan 15 

Paul on,Joan 15 

Peter on, Monica 15 

Qumlan, Denise 15, 84, 5, 
93 

Raven. Bill90 

Rubmson Richard 16 

Rob ,Joanne 16 

Rothenberg, Phallap 17 

Ryan, Kathleen 90 

Ryan. Robert 16, 0, 98, 99, 
100 

Rpn, Tim ,1 

agert. \X'alltam 10 

chade, Marlene 17 

chwabe, Ray 85 

ammons. Thelka 17 

renson, Roger 16, 6 , 72 

ruco. Rub n 16 

ulli an, 1achael 16, H3, 
95.97 

Thompson. lrv 17 

Toman, Ardith 16 

Tweecon, 1tehael 16 

Violes, Helen 17 

\\'akefield, Wally 94 
1ert,Jack 16 

\X e.,cott a 11, 

Wmh.Jame 16 

Index 



110 

Concord Drug 
Company 

State and Concord 
MAKES GOOD 

MEDICINE 
With Our Own In-Store 

Computerized Prescnpt1on 
Service 

Ward Mens, President 
Humboldt Class of 1958 

" Lil' ENGINE" SERVICE CENTER 

322 West Morton St. 

St. Paul , Mmn. 55107 

Phone 226·6948 

AUTHORIZED WARRANTY SERVICE ON 

TECUMSEH ENGINES 

® BRIGGS & STRATTON 

t::_~ ~OMELITE · REMINGTON 

c_.d MTD YARDMAN 
JACK MILLER 

Congratulations 
1981 Graduates 

Dannecker's 
Grocery 

793 Randolph Avenue 
Phone: 222-0705 

Congratulations 
1981 Graduates 

Kessler 
and Maguire 

lE• ~ .. ,, 

LILLIS 
'DRUGS 

~\ 

545 West Seventh Street 
Phone: 222-3249 

TV AND APPLIANCES 

Robert and 
Butler Streets 

Phone: 457-1887 
Sales • Service 

Phi!J Place 
786 Randolph Avenue 

I 

Phone: 291-7524 
Hours: 4:30 p.m.-2:30a.m. 

Closed Sunday and Monday 

Compliments of 

The Leitner 
Company 

945 Randolph Avenue 

• Fireplace Wood • 
• Black D1rt • 

• Garden Supplies • 
• Nursery Stock • 

Phone: 291-2655 

551 Jefferson 
1273 South Robert 

1106 West Seventh Street 

Phone: 226-8827 

I 
JERR Y T H O M SO N 

4 26 5190 

V ANS 

RA CE C AR S 



SIGNAL HILLS 
State Bank 

2 Locations to Serve You 
100 Signal Hills -or -
2060 South Robert Street 
West St. Paul 
Phone: 457-1776 
Member FDIC 

Best Wishes to Humboldt's Class of '81 

Best of luck 
to the Humboldt Class of '81 

CHEROKEE STATE BANK 
607 South Smith A venue 

675 Randolph Avenue at West Seventh 
Phone: 227-7071 

Member FDIC 

Ill 



112 

DELLARSON 
STUDIOS 

533 Jackson Street 
Downtown St. Paul 
Phone: 224-2891 

Portraiture• 
weddings• 
PROMS• 

t ••• 

. ! ... . . . . 

807 Sibley Memorial Highway 
Diamond Jim's Mall 

Phone: 457-6651 





I 






